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Garage fire separations shall comply with the following:

1. The private garage shall be separated from the dwelliing unit and its attic area by means

of a minimum Yzinch (12.7 mm) gypsum board applied t{g the garage side. Garages beneath

habitable rooms shall be separated from all habitable rogms above by not less than 5/8-inch Type X

gypsum board or equivalent. Door openings between 2 (private garage and the dwelling unit shall be
equipped with either solid wood doors, or solid or honeytcomb core steel doors not less than 13/8 inches (34.9
mm) thick, or doors in compliance with Section 715.3.3. | Openings from a private garage directly into a

room used for sleeping purposes shall not be permitted.

2. Ducts in a private garage and ducts penetrating the walls or ceilings separating the
dwelling unit from the garage shall be constructed of a minimum 0.018-inch (0.48 mm)
sheet steel and shall have no openings into the garage.

3. A separation is not required between a Group R-3 and U carport provided the carport is
entirely open on two or more sides and there are not enclosed areas above.

AREA SUMMARY

LIVING AREA

GARAGE AREA
COVERED PORCH AREA
ENTRY PORCH AREA

2188
420
262

86

S.E.
S.F.
S.F.
S.F.

TOTAL AREA

2956

S.F.
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REVISIONS
7/16" 0SB ROOF SHEATHING ”Eﬁ,ﬁﬁéﬁ% . GENERAL NOTES:
NAILED TO ROOF FRAMING 8d
6" 0.C. EDGES, 12" O.C. FIELD, 4" O.C. GABLES ANCHOR TABLE
TRUSSES: TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED ENGINEER IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE o
FBCR 2004. TRUSS ENGINEERING SHALL INCLUDE TRUSS DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS, TEMPORARY AND OBTAIN UPLIFT REQUIREMENTS FROM TRUSS
PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES PERMANENT BRACING DETAILS, TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, AND UPLIFT AND REAGTION LOADS FOR MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEERING
AT 24" O.C. SE"E'%L Tﬁéﬁg CONNECTORS ALL BEARING LOCATIONS. TRUSS ENGINEERING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER
FROM THE ANCI AND SHALL BE SIGNED & SEALED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGN ENGINEER. IT IS THE BUILDER'S UPLIFT LBS. SYP | UPLIFT LBS. SPF| TR NNECTOR*
PER TRUSS UPLIFT LOADS RESPONSIBILITY VERIFY THE TRUSS DESIGNER FULLY SATISFIED ALL THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS AND TO sty R TOPLATES [ 1O R/HTERIRLGS e
SELECT UPLIFT CONNECTIONS BASED ON TRUSS ENGINEERING UPLIFT AND PROVIDE FOOTINGS FOR < 420 < 245 H5A 3-8d 3-8d
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS. BUILDER IS TO FURNISH TRUSS ENGINEERING TO WIND LOAD ENGINEER FOR
H2.5A REVIEW OF TRUSS REACTIONS ON THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. STRAP 2X6 RAFTERS WITH MIN UPLIFT < 455 < 265 H5 4-8d 4-8d
(2) 2x4/6 SPF#2 DOUBLE TOP PLATE B OCHESAERERS CONNECTION 415LB EACH END; 2X8 RAFTERS 700 LB EACH END. o o v P e
SITE PREPARATION: SITE ANALYSIS AND PREPARATION IS NOT PART OF THIS PLAN < 455 < 320 H3 4-8d 4-8d
< 415 < 365 H2.5 ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE
Sprae suos spds or s sorTon o e o 2
i i s Sk VISUAL OBSERVATION OR SOILS TEST PROVES OTHERWISE o < 535 H2.5A 5-8d 5-8d
p MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS, F'c = 3000 PSI b ehii i ilin o
SP4/6 @ 48" O.C. 112 X7 WEDGE ANCHORS e i) ‘ < 745 < 565 H8 5-10d, 112 |  5-10d, 1 1/2"
o REINFORCED SLAB: 6" x 6" W1.4 x W1.4, FB = 85KSI, WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT FABRIC -
NOTE: 24" MAX M) CONEORMINGT ASTM A185: LOGATED IN MIDDLE OF THE SLAB: SUPPORTED WITH APPROVED < 19 * 150 H-1 13-8d 12-8d, 1172
B e ! !. MATERIALS OR SUPPORTS AT SPACINGS NOT TO EXCEED 3 < 1265 < 1050 Hi42 =i TR
ilSES\&ES EE"&E? So2e FIBER CONCRETE SLAB: CONCRETE SLABS ON GROUND CONTAINING SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT. < 990 < 850 H10-1 8-8d, 11/2" 8-8d, 1 1/2"
NOTE: IF TRUSS BEARING LOAD FIBER LENGTH 1/2 INCH TO 2 INCHES. DOSAGE AMOUNTS FROM 0.75 TO 1.5 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD < 760 < 655 H102
EXCEEDS 425 PS! USE SYP #2 PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FIBERS TO COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1116. SUPPLIER £ o-10d 6-10d
TOP PLATES: IF IT EXEDS 565 PSI TO PROVIDE ASTM C 1116 CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WHEN REQUESTED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL. < 1470 < 1265 H16-1 10-10d, 1 1/2" 2-10d, 1 1/2"
USE SIMPSON TBE BEARING ENHANGER e <40 <1265 Hie2 totod, 1127 20d, 117
CONTROL JOINTS: WHERE SPECIFIED, SAWN CONTROL JOINTS IN SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL BE CUT IN . -
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 302. JOINTS SHALL BE CUT WITHIN 12 HOURS OF SLAB PLACEMENT. THE LENGTH / < 1000 Ll MTS24C 7-10d 1 1/2 7-10d 1 1/2
WIDTH RATIOS OF SLAB AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5 AND TYPICAL SPACING OF CUTS TO BE 12FT. DO NOT = ; : 7 : ==
2x4/6 SPF#2 PRECUT STUDS AT 16" O.C. INTERIOR BE_ARI NG WAQ CUT WWM OR REINFORCING STEEL. (RECOMMENDED LOCATION OF CONTROL JOINTS IS SUBJECT TO 15 Al il il et
SEE STUD TABLE SCALE: 1/2" = 120" OWNER AND CONTRACTOR'S APPROVAL. THE CONTROL JOINTS ARE NOT INTENDED TO PREVENT CRACKS < 2900 < 2490 2-HTS24
' BUT RATHER TO ENCOURAGE THE SLAB TO CRACK ON A GIVEN LINE.)
< 2050 < 1785 LGT2 14 -16d 14 -16d
REBAR: ASTM A 615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED BARS, FY = 60 KSI. ALL LAP SPLICES 40 * DB (25" FOR #5 BARS); "
/ UNO. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DETAILED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-96, U.N.O. HEAVY GIRDER TIEDOWNS TO FOUNDATION
6" 0.S.B. WALL SHEATHING 1-5/8" THREADED
LRyl GLULAM BEAMS:  GLULAM BEAM, GLB, 24F-V3SP, Fb = 2.4ksi, E = 1800ksi; UNO. SUPPLIER MAY SUPPLY AN it < S0 MGY 2210 12 EMBEDMENY
8d COMMON NAILS ALTERNATE BEAM WITH EQUAL PROPERTIES OR MAY SUBMIT THEIR OWN SIZING CALCS.
6" OC EDGE, 12" OC FIELD ROOF SHEATHING: ALL ROOFS ARE HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS; 7/16" OSB SHEATHING, UNBLOCKED, < 10980 < 6485 HGT-2 16 -10d 2-5/8" THREADED ROD
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING, OVER A MINIMUM OF 3 FRAMING MEMBERS, WITH PANEL EDGES 12" EMBEDMENT
bbb STAGGERED, FASTENED WITH 8d COMMON NAILS (.131), 6"0C PANEL EDGES, 12"0C INTERMEDIATE ey =
MEMBERS, GABLE ENDS AND DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY; 4°0C, UNO, < 10530 < 9035 HGT-3 16 -10d o EMRBEQDDnEENFTDD
STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS:  MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCT NUMBER FOR CONNECTORS, ANCHORS, :
AND REINFORCEMENT ARE LISTED FOR EXAMPLE NOT ENDORSEMENT. AN EQUIVALENT DEVICE OF THE < 9250 < 9250 HGT-4 16 -10d 2:6/8° THREADED FOD
SAME OR OTHER MANUFACTURER CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANY DEVICES LISTED IN THE EXAMPLE 12" EMBEDMENT
TABLES AS LONG AS IT MEETS THE REQUIRED LOAD CAPACITIES. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION z
4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB REINFORCED : STUD STRAP CONNECTOR TO STUDS
WITH 6X6-1.4/1.4 WELDED WIRE MESH 7/16" STRUCTURAL ROOF SHEATHING INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED TO ACHIEVE RATED LOADS.
PLACED ON CHAIRS AT 1 1/2* DEPTH OR < 435 < 435 SSP DOUBLE TOP PLATE 3-10d 4-10d
FIBER MESH CONCRETE, 6-MIL POLY VAPOR ANCHOR BOLTS: A-307 ANCHOR BOLTS WITH MINIMUM EMBEDMENT AS SPECIFIED IN DRAWINGS BUT NO
BARRIER WITH 6" LAPS SEALED WITH 2X4 OUTRIGGER @ 48" OC. GRADE & SPECIES TABLE LESS THAN 7" IN CONCRETE OR REINFORCED BOND BEAM OR 15" IN GROUTED CMU. < 455 < 420 SSP SINGLE SILL PLATE 1-10d 4-10d
AND COMPATED Py TEATED :Ig-%:gCANE CLIIP H-2.5 OR EQUAL = e e WASHERS: WASHERS USED WITH 1/2" BOLTS TO BE 2" x 2" x 9/64"; WITH 5/8* BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 9/64% WITH = 9 =4 Eor S REE O ELATR -1 8-10d
BLOCKING REQUIRED BETWEEN OUTRIGGERS — ' 3/4" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 9/64", WITH 7/8" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 5/16"; UNO. < 825 < 600 DSP SINGLE SILL PLATE 2-10d 8-10d
: - B i . ALL NAILS ARE COMMON NAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED OR ACCEPTED BY FBC TEST < 885 < 760 SP4 6-10d, 1 1/2"
2x4{6 P.T. PINE SOLE PLATE ANCHORED WITH (3).131 X 3 1/4 " GUN NAILS 2X4 BARGE RAF'TER CONT. FOAp) 1 E(10- Bsl) Egg'g'ms AS HAVING EQUAL STRUCTURAL VALUES.
SP4/6 @ 48" 0.C WITH 1/2"X10" ANCHOR BOLTE;{J}’;LHC%(;:g;g" E < 1240 < 1065 SPH4 10-10d, 1 1/2"
e STEEL WASHER 48" O0.C. & 8" 2%8 SYP #2 1200 1.6 >
2X4 BLOCKING @ SHEATHING JOINT SHINGLE STRIP < 885 < 760 SP6 6-10d, 1172
4' FROM GABLE END 2%10 SYP #2 1050 1.6 < 1240 < 1065 SPH6 10-10d, 1 1/2"
: FASCIA < 1235 < 1165 LSTA18 14-10d
S g— 975 1.6
-‘g’-e + 2x12 SYP#2 < 1235 < 1235 LSTA21 16-10d
= m '
» FINISH GRADE H-‘ K GLB 24F-V3 SP 2400 18 BUILDER'S RESPONSIBILITY < 1030 < 1030 cs20 18-8d
= 2X4 SC4B CONT. TOP TO 2.0 TOP CHORD OF GABLE END TRUSS < 1705 < 1705 cs16 28-8
BOTTON ) DROP 3 1/2" LSL | TIMBERSTRAND | 1700 1.7 d
CHORD@ 8' FROM GABLE THE BUILDER AND OWNER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOW'NG, WHICH ARE STUD ANCHORS* TO STUDS TO FOUNDATION
= d CONT. 2X4 SCAE3 FROM TOP TO LVL | MICROLAM 1600 1.9 SPECIFICALLY NOT PART OF THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER'S SCOPE OF WORK. e g e e T
p BOTTOM CHOR 2
4-10d PAILS OR 4 - .131"x 3.25" (PROVIDE ADD|-?[C%\|§LBER;&?S'NG PSL PARALAM 2900 2.0 CONFIRM SITE CONDITIONS, FOUNDATION BEARING CAPACITY, GRADE AND < 2310 < 2310 LTT131 18-10d, 1 112" 172" AB
TYPICAI AT ALL CONNECTIONS @ BACKFILL HEIGHT, WIND SPEED AND DEBRIS ZONE, AND FLOOD ZONE.
ONE STORY WALL SECTION VERTICAL IF HIGGHER THAN 48", < 2775 < 2570 HD2A 2-5/8" BOLTS 5/8" AB
= s e L TO FORM AN "L" SHAPE.) PROVIDE MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES, WHICH COMPLY WITH FBCR 2004
SCALE: 3/4" = 1'-0" oX4 SC/B IF VERT. WEB IS 4 1 REQUIREMENTS FOR THE STATED WIND VELOCITY AND DESIGN PRESSURES. < 4175 < 3695 HTT16 18- 16d 5/8" AB
NOT PRESENT ————————~.__ | il TOE NAIL TRUSSS TO DOUBLE PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH FROM TRUSSES TO FOUNDATION. IF YOU S i PAHD42 16-164
a PLATE w/ 16d CCy £ BELIEVE THE PLAN OMITS A CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH CONNECTION, CALL < 3335 < 3335 HPAHD22 16-16d
M @8" OC. THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.
< 2200 < 2200 ABU44 12-16d 112" AB
[ PRE ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS VERIFY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S SEALED ENGINEERING INCLUDES TRUSS
i K BOTTOM CHORL) OF GABLE DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS, TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT BRACING DETAILS, < 2300 < 2300 ABUEE 12-16d 1/2" AB
CONT. X4X8' #2 SYP LATERAL ( 4 ' : DOUBLE 2x4 SPF TOP PLATE NAILED TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, AND UPLIFT AND REACTION LOADS FOR ALL < 2320 <20 ABURS -ved i
BRACE D 48" OC. END TRUSS TOGETHER W/2-16d NAILS AT 16" O.C. BEARING LOCATIONS. -
4'MIN. LAP w/ (12) - 16d OR 4" LAP w/ :
CS20 wi (4) - 16d &(14) - 10d WINDLOAD ENGINEER: Mark Disosway,
2-2X4 TOP PLATTE PE No.53915, POB 868, Lake City, FL
4 INTERIOR CEILING AS 32056, 386-754-5419
P : T SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLAN
2 i DIMENSIONS:
EXTERIOR WALL STUD TABLE FOR SPF #2 STUDS 0 g R 2 244800 comuous e — I e comt o
imensions. reter all questions to
'?IEIJ‘;!SE NGRS ANDRET 2X4 STUDS @16'" OC. o s T Mark Disosway, P.E. for resolution.
(1) 2x4 @ 16" OC TO 11-9" STUD HEIGHT g ROOF SYSTEM DES'GN Do not proceed without clarification,
2X4 X-BRACE @ 6'-0" OC. \ COPYRIGHTS AND PROPERTY RIGHTS:
. " ‘ THE SEAL ON THESE PLANS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FBCR 2004, SECTION Mark Disosway, P.E. hereby expressly reserves
(1)2x4 @ 12" OC | TO 13-0" STUD HEIGHT e R301.2.1 IS BASED ON REACTIONS, UPLIFTS, AND BEARING LOCATIONS IN its common law copyrights and property right in
TRUSS ENGINEERING SUBMITTED TO THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER. IT IS i g‘:‘rrg;"rggf;;gsg}’tﬂf:d gf;‘;‘i’;‘;‘g‘fg;s
= THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO CHECK ALL DETAILS OF THE 20 !
(1)2x6 @ 16"0C | TO 18-10' STUD HEIGHT TYPICAL GABLE END ( X-BRACING ‘ COMPLETE ROOF SYSTEM DESIGN SUBMITTED BY THE TRUSS form or wanner without firt the express wrtzen
MANUFACTURER AND HAVE IT SIGNED, AND SEALED BY A DESIGN .D.ESIG N DATA oTIRENOR ATE] s of ork. Dincave:
' PROFESSIONAL FOR CORRECT APPLICATION OF FBC 2001 REQUIRED CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that | h
(1)2x6 @ 12" OC | TO 20.0' STUD HEIGHT ALL MEMBERS SHALL BE SYP | LOADS AND ANY SPECIAL LOADS. THE BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE TO examined this plan, airc‘ietga{tz?t?;z:}pﬁicab?: ¢
f | REVIEW EACH INDIVIDUAL TRUSS MEMBER AND THE TRUSS ROOF WIND LOADS PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2004 RESIDENTIAL, SECTION R301.2.1 pclrtiolns ofrtlhe plan, relating to wind er';gineering
WHOLE AN ESTRAINT FOR ANY LA comply with section R301.2.1, florida buildi
e B e Rt L0 STOIEM ACANHOLE AN TOFRIVIDE B SHTRoRA AR (ENCLOSED SIMPLE DIAPHRAGM BUILDINGS WITH FLAT, HIPPED, OR GABLE ROOFS. code residential 2004, to the bestofmy
e ALL STUDS TO BE 2x4 ——/ DESIGN BECAUSE THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER IS SPECIFICALLY NOT MEAN ROOF HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING LEAST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OR 60 FT: NOT knowledge.
SESE]S‘;E’(E:::EESR&?&EF;EEN:\{:E_RE?E%SB‘:;g gdSPpoi{XﬁgASﬁm%B. SPF NAILED TO TOP RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TRUSS LAYOUT WHICH WAS CREATED BY THE ON UPPER HALF OF HILL OR ESCARPMENT 60FT IN EXP. B, 30FT IN EXP. C AND >10% LIMITATION: This design s valid for one
: AND BOTTOM PLATES TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND THE TRUSS DESIGNER ALSO DENIES SLOPE AND UNOBSTRUCTED UPWIND FOR 50x HEIGHT OR 1 MILE WHI ER IS LES ilding, at spec :
E?(ga;sg \:\g:rglg 4x|(=)ESE5T=01|?i %?ghéERS FOR END ZONE LOADING. WITH 5164 NALS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LAYOUT PER NOTES ON THEIR SEALED HICHEV LESS.) building, at specified location.
.C.x 0. .6"0.C. TRUSS SHEETS. BUILDING IS NOT IN THE HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONE
NON-SUPPORTIVE MARK DISOSWAY
LSTA18 2X4 LADDER BEAM CONTINUOUS FRAME TO . \ BUILDING IS NOT IN THE WIND-BORNE DEBRIS REGION P.E. 53915 '
BEAMs . - 1.) BASIC WIND SPEED = 110 MPH ~ L,/{’}
CEILING DIAPHRAGM DETAIL _ 7 TND EXPOSTRE= - \ & P
: \ 5
SCALE:N.TS. 3) WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0 )N v
(2) 2X12 SYP #2 MIN. = \/ &
SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN Al 4.) BUILDING CATEGORY = II \!\, = \,\\
41. A\ \ _
1| 5.) ROOF ANGLE = 10-45 DEGREES L\ SEAL
i PLATE WITH 80 AT 4- O.C. FOR UPLIFT 2 bt Sl T
(L] . o 7.) INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT = N/A (ENCLOSED BUILDING
SIMPSON H2.5A U.N.O. 11 E (6) .131 x 3 1/4" GUNJ NAILS (6) .131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS ) ( )
SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN IR TOE NAILED THRU HIEADER TOE NAILED THRU HEADER 8.) COMPONENTS AND CLADDING DESIGN WIND PRESSURES (TABLE R301.2(2))
SEE STRUGURAL PLAN E INTO KING STUD INTO KING STUD —= . _
J / 3 SIMPSON LSTA18'S /ﬂ; — ¢ i 7 Zone |Effective Wind Area (ft2) Shir ley Hitson
(1-ONE SIDE, 2-ON - X 7 7 .
ﬁiﬁ_gg%ﬁﬁ?f& SUPPORTIVE f " MASONRY NOTES: — 91 021 e 1938 1
e NAILS) ] = MASONRY CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL W R e G FIOARE
¥{2) 2X10 SYP #2 U.N.O NAILS AT 16" O.C. > 1 i I CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF "SPECIFICATION FOR MASONRY SO : :40'6 : -40.5 P Lot5 .
L PL/ L e N I il 2 STRUCTURES" (ACI 530.1/ASCE 6/TMS 602). THE CONTRACTOR AND MASON g . -40. ot
SRR PN SUPPORTIVE POST TO BEAM ( ~—LSTA18 (UN.O. - MUST IMMEDIATELY, BEFORE PROCEDING, NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF 3 |19.9 |-255 [18.1 [-21.8 Bimerald Cove S1D
b J L ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN ACI 530.1-02 AND THESE DESIGN DRAWINGS. 3 O'hg -68.3 -424
- e S e e e P
-——BEAM MID WALL CONN-ECTION DETAIL DETA-IL FOR SINGL—————-——E BEAM e e e e ANY EXCEPTIONS TO ACI 530.1-02 MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER 4 21.8 |-236 [185 [-204
ﬁi(gl)mfﬁio% hSETA"ggR SCALE: NT.S. SCALE: N.T.S. CRIPPLES IF REQUIRED IN WRITING. S BB et e e s
AND (8) -16d TO POST AC1530.1-02 Section Specific Requirements T T TR Lot 5 Emerald Cove S/D
(széé gﬁzﬁﬁ’ﬁéﬂ%m (4) 131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS 1.4A Compressive strength 8" block bearing walls F'm = 1500 psi Ovc;rsrst Cia e : Columbia County, Florida
6X6 SYP #2 POST : 2 Mortar ASTM C 270, Type N, UNO (Zone 5, 10 ft2)
SIMPSON TOE NAILED THRU SILL 5% o A ; : : Mark Disosway P.E
LSTA24 SRR INTO JACK STUD U.N.O. : STM C 476, admixtures require approval Bx7 Garage Door _ |195 | 229 =
23 CMU standard ASTM C 90-02, Normal weight, Hollow, 1657 Garae Do 165 | 210 P.O. Box 868
¥ IF BEAM JOINT IS AT medium surface finish, 8"x8"x16" running ; ) Lake City, Florida 32056
POST CONNECTION, bond and 12"x12" or 16"x16" column i
INSTALL ONE SIMPSON . | block Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
S ONESDE  _<&c——— Vb I mm e e e e e ;
R I~ T | Taame b W e e 23 | Clay brick standard ASTM C 216-02, Grade SW, Type FBS, Fax: (386) 269 - 4871
X X X 5.5"x2.75"x11.5"
i 4. il 2.4 Reinforcing bars, #3 - #11 ASTM 615, Grade 60, Fy = 60 ksi, Lap PRINTED DATE:
LSTA18 > NOTE: ' X splices min 48 bar dia. (30" for #5) DESIGN LOADS April 13, 2006
SIMPSON ABU POST BASE TYI:’ICAL STRAPPING (U :ﬁ 0. ! .
w/ (12) - 16d & 5/8" x 10" ] i 2.4F Coating for corrosion protection | Anchors, sheet metal ties completely FLOOR 40 PSF (ALL OTHER DWELLING ROOMS) DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
(SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN) : deeh
ANCHOR BOLT i 0 i embedded in mortar or grout, ASTM 30 PSF (SLEEPING ROOMS) David Disosway
L X e L A525, Class G60, 0.60 oz/ft2 or 304SS
gg_w"r?v:?k?zgj o = — - - 24F Coating for carrosion protection | Joint reinforcement in walls exposed to SO'PSE (ATTICS WITH STORAGE)
moisture or wire ties, anchors, sheet metal 10 PSF (ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE, <3:12)
SIMPSON HU%12 MIN. {‘5%’“;12%?3‘&%}18 SP4 OR (2) H2.5A OR (2) SSP ties not completely embedded in mortar or FINALS DATE-
SEE STRUCTIRAL PLAN il 32 P ALL OPENINGS (U.N.O.) grout, ASTM A153, Class B2, 1.50 0z/ft2 ROOF 20 PSF (FLAT OR <4:12) Bl
\SEE FOOTING DETAILS EITHIR METHOD SHOWN AE B or 30438 16 PSF (44270 <12:12) 13/ Apr/ 06
Ll ol S 2X6 SPF #2 SILL UP TO 110" U.N.O.
[(11)) 2X4 SPF #2 SILL UP TO 7-3" UN.O 3.3.E.2 | Pipes, conduits, and accessories | Any not shown on the project drawings 12 PSF (12:12 AND GREATER) JOB NUMBER:
] " - : 7 . . . l
(FOR: 110 MPH, 10'-0" WALL HIGHT U.N.O.) require engineering approva 603203
TYPICAL PORCH POST DETAIL BEAM CORNER CONNECTION. DETAIL _ SUPPORTIVE CENTER POST TO BEAM DETAIL 33E7 | Movement joints Contractor assumes responsibiliy for ype | || o <> 40 PSF (ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS) SRR e
< 4/2" = 10" E: N.T.S. :N.T.S. and location of ent joints if SOIL BEARING CAPAC 1000PSF
SeALEN 2P0 S SCALE:NTS TYPICAL HEADER STRAPING DETAIL et sl . 4
SCALE: 12 = 10" NOT IN FLOOD ZONE (BUILDER TO VERIFY) S-1
OF 3 SHEETS




RECESS AT DOORS
AS REQUIRED

NOTE:
SEE WALL SECTION & STRUCTURAL
PLAN FOR CAST IN PLACE ANCHORS

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

(1) #5 CONT., IN HDR. BLOCK BOND BEAM @

=9 SLAB EDGE INTERSECTION W/ STEMWALL
= 5 #5 STEEL DOWEL WITH 24" HOOK BENT
ik o4 INTO SLAB AND 6" HOOK IN FOOTING

iiflin AT EACH CORNER AND AT 96" O.C.

=
i 8X8X16, RUNNING BOND,
o CMU STEM WALL, MIN 2,
MAX 5 COURSES
(SEE SPECIAL REINFORCEMENT
TABLE FOR MOR THAN 5 COURSES)

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE

TERMITE TREATED FILL,
EACH LIFT COMPACTED

TO MIN. 95% MOD. PROCTOR (2) #5 REBAR CONTINUOUS

20" X 10" POURED
CONCRETE STRIP FOOTING
(MINIMUM 3000-PSI AT 28 DAYS)

/F9\ STEM WALL FOOTING
S-2/ SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

PORCH POST SEE
/ STRUCTURAL PLAN

NOTE:

SEE STRUCTURAL

PLAN FOR CAST IN
PLACE ANCHORS

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

= __—————(1)#5 CONT., IN HDR. BLOCK BOND BEAM @

HOUSE SLAB SLAB EDGE INTERSECTION W/ STEMWALL

#5 STEEL DOWEL WITH 24" HOOK BENT
INTO SLAB AND 6" HOOK IN FOOTING
AT EACH CORNER AND AT 96" O.C.

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH

b 8X8X16, RUNNING BOND,
: : CMU STEM WALL, MIN 2,
MAX 5 COURSES

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE

TERMITE TREATED FILL,
EACH LIFT COMPACTED

TO MIN. 95% MOD. PROCTOR ™ (2) #5 REBAR CONTINOUS

GRADE 40

20" X 10" POURED
CONCRETE STRIP FOOTING
(MINIMUM 3000-PSI AT 28 DAYS)

/E12\ ALT. STEM WAL PORCH FOOTING

@ SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

SEE STRICTURAL PLAN FOR
POST & (AST IN PLACE ANCHORS

6"X6" W14XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH QI CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE

4* CONCIETE SLAB
SLOPE PORCH 3000-PSAT28DAYS .
SLAB TO DRAIN S e e LRSI
i [4" MIN
e
N
& 6 MIL/APOR BARRIER
WITH3" LAPS SEALED
] WITHOLY TAPE
TERMTE TREATED

COMRCTED FILL

(1) #5CONTINUOUS

F5\ PORCH FCOTING

(F5)
@ SCALE: 1/2" = 1""

TALL STEM WALL TABLE

The table assumes 60 ksi reinforcing bars with 6" hook inthe footing and bent 24" into the
reinforced slab at the top. The vertical steel is to be placd toward the tension side of the
CMU wall (away from the soil pressure, within 2" of the eterior side of the wall). If the wall
is over 8' high, add Durowall ladder reinforcement at 16"(C vertically or a horizontal bond
beam with 1#5 caontinuous at mid height. For higher partsof the wall 12" CMU may be used
with reinforcement as shown in the table below.

STEMWALL [UNBALANCED} ~ VERTICAL REINFORCIMENT VERTICAL REINFORQEMENT
HEIGHT | BACKFILL FOR 8" CMU STEMVALL FOR 12" CMU STEMWALL
(FEET) HEIGHT (INCHES 0.C.) (INCHES O.C.

#5 #7 #8 #5 #7 #8
3.3 3.0 96 96 96 96 96 96
4.0 3.7 96 96 96 96 96 96
4.7 43 88 96 96 96 96 96
53 5.0 56 96 96 96 96 96
6.0 57 40 80 96 80 96 96
6.7 6.3 32 56 80 56 96 96
7.3 7.0 24 40 56 40 80 96
8.0 Tl 16 32 48 32 64 80
8.7 8.3 8 24 32 24 48 64
9.3 8.0 8 16 24 16 40 48

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS \

r

SEE INTERIOR WALL SECTION
& STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR ANCHORS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 W.W.M. PLACED AT i

- P

—
J 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

. 2t
< WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
4, 4)\ WITH POLY TAPE
16"

(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

/F2\ INTERIOR BEARING FOOTING

@ SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

SEE INTERIOR WALL SECTION
& STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR ANCHORS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 W.W.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRRETE

;—

—6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

- WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE
16"
(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

/F3\ INTERIOR BEARING STEP FOOTING

@ SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE:

GARAGE DOOR
POCKET 4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS
& T ——— :I:"
18"
6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE
_i_
\— TERMITE TREATED

COMPACTED FILL

(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

/F4\ GARAGE DOOR FOOTING

@ SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE

.
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FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1-0"

DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS
ARE NOT EXACT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
FLOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS

REVISIONS

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE

WINDLOAD ENGINEER: Mark Disosway,
PE No.53915, POB 868, Lake City, FL
32056, 386-754-5419

DIMENSIONS:

Stated dimensions supercede scaled
dimensions. Refer all questions to
Mark Disosway, P.E. for resolution.
Do not proceed without clarification.

COPYRIGHTS AND PROPERTY RIGHTS:
Mark Disosway, P.E. hereby expressly reserves
its common law copyrights and property right in
these instruments of service. This document is
not to be reproduced, altered or copied in any
form or manner without first the express written
permission and consent of Mark Disosway.

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that | have
examined this plan, and that the applicable
portions of the plan, relating to wind engineering
comply with section R301.2.1, florida building
code residential 2004, to the best of my
knowledge.

LIMITATION: This design is valid for one
building, at specified location.

MARK DISOSWAY
P.E. 53915
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Spec House
Lot5s
Emerald Cove S/D

ADDRESS:
Lot 5 Emerald Cove S/D
Columbia County, Florida

Mark Disosway P.E.
P.O. Box 868
Lake City, Florida 32056
Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
Fax: (386) 269 - 4871
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STRUCTURAL PLAN Lots
SCALE: 1/4” = 1-0" Emerald Cove S/D
ADDRESS:
Lot 5 Emerald Cove S/D
Columbia County, Florida
STRUCTURAL PLAN NOTES Mark Disosway P.E.
WALL LEGEEND P.O. Box 868
e — Lake City, Florida 32056
SNETT St Ee AN DTS ot Cp 1ST FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL WITH HEADER LEGEND TOTAL SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (2) 2X10 SYP #2 (U.N.O.) 7/16" 0.5.B. WALL SHEATHING FULLY BLOCKED ——————— — =/ L L Fax: (386) 269 - 4871
8d COMMON NAILS 6" O.C. EDGE, 12" O.C. FIELD (U.N.O.) SWS = 0.0' INDICATES SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS ax: (386) 8
ALL LOAD BEARING FRAME WALL HEADERS (2) 2X10X0',1J 1K f@————HEADER/BEAM CALL-OUT (U.N.0.) REQUIREDT ACTUAL RNIEDDATE
“ uD D : '
BiE EACH SIDE [{Eu(?b}.g)CK L 76" 0.5.8, WALL SHEATHING FULLY BLOCKED il TRANSVERSE |32.5 99.5' April 13, 2006
8d COMMON NAILS 6 0.C. EDGE, 12" 0.C. FIELD (U.N.0O.) NUMBER OF KING STUDS (FULL LENGTH) LONGITUDINAL | 28.4 69.5' DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS — NUMBER OF JACK STUDS (UNDER HEADER) David Disosway
S ?Sggé) g&ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ&[%ﬁgﬁggﬁguRAL i 1ST FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS - SPAN OF HEADER
— e 3 SEE DETAILS ON SHEET S-1 SIZE OF HEADER MATERIAL
PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING IS TO BE INSTALLED AT NUMBER OF PLIES IN HEADER FINALS DATE:
LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE SEALED TRUSS DRAWINGS. IBW 2ND FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 13/ Apr/ 06
SN_4 LATERAL BRACING IS TO BE RESTRAINED PER BCSI1-03, el SEE DETAILS ON SHEET S-1
BCSI-B1, BCSI-B2, & BCSI-B3. BCSI-B1, BCSI-B2, & BCSI-B3 JOB NUMBER
ARE FURNISHED BY THE TRUSS SUPPLIER, WITH THE SEALED CONNECTIONS, WALL. & HEADER DESIBNG ais 603203
TRUSS PACKAGE ' : ED
ON REACTIONS & UPLIFTS FROM TRUSS ENGINEERING DRAWING NUMBER
FURNISHED BY BUILDER. MAYO TRUSS C0.
JOB #HITSONLOT5 S-3
OF 3 SHEETS




REVISIONS

7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING UNBLOCKED
NAILED TO ROOF FRAMING 8d COMMON NAILS
6" 0.C. EDGES, 12" Q.C. FIELD, 4" O.C. GABLES

GENERAL NOTES:

TRUSSES: TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED ENGINEER IN ACCORDANGCE WITH THE
FBCR 2004. TRUSS ENGINEERING SHALL INCLUDE TRUSS DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS, TEMPORARY AND

ANCHOR TABLE

OBTAIN UPLIFT REQUIREMENTS FROM TRUSS

PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES
AT 24" O.C. SELECT TRUSS CONNECTORS

PERMANENT BRACING DETAILS, TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, AND UPLIFT AND REACTION LOADS FOR
ALL BEARING LOCATIONS. TRUSS ENGINEERING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER

MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEERING

-

PLATE WITH 8d AT 4" O.C. FOR UPLIFT
(6) .131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS

ESTRTLE e s AND SHALL BE SIGNED & SEALED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGN ENGINEER_ [T IS THE BUILDER'S
; UPLIFT LBS. SYP | UPLIFT LBS. SPF|  TRUSS CONNECTOR* | TOP )
PER TRUSS UPLIFT LOADS RESPONSIBILITY VERIFY THE TRUSS DESIGNER FULLY SATISFIED ALL THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS AND TO EATES | D RARTERITRYSS R
SELECT UPLIFT CONNECTIONS BASED ON TRUSS ENGINEERING UPLIFT AND PROVIDE FOOTINGS FOR < 420 < 245 H5A 3-8d 3-8d
H2.5A INTERIOR BEARING WALLS. BUILDER IS TO FURNISH TRUSS ENGINEERING TO WIND LOAD ENGINEER FOR
SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN REVIEW OF TRUSS REACTIONS ON THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. STRAP 2X6 RAFTERS WITH MIN UPLIFT < 455 < 265 HS 4-8d 4-8d
(2) 2x4/6 SPFi#2 DOUBLE TOP PLATE CONNECTION 415LB EACH END; 2X8 RAFTERS 700 LB EACH END. < 360 < 235 Ha 284 P
SITE PREPARATION: SITE ANALYSIS AND PREPARATION IS NOT PART OF THIS PLAN < 455 < 320 H3 4-8d 4-8d
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE
STRAP STUDS SP4/6 TOP & BOTTOM 2% 416 STUDS AT 18 0.C. FOUNDATION: CONFIRM THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN & SITE CONDITIONS MEET < 415 < 365 H2.5 5-8d 5-8d e
OR (2) H2.5A TOP & BOTTOM @ 32" O.C. ety bt GRAVITY LOAD REQUIREMENTS (ASSUME 1000 PSF BEARING CAPACITY UNLESS gy P =T ok e
U.N.O. VISUAL OBSERVATION OR SOILS TEST PROVES OTHERWISE : :
. < 950 < 820 Hé 8-8d 8-8d
SP4/6 @ 48" O.C. y CONCRETE: MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS, F'c = 3000 PSI.
XT24 ;70(\:«\:50“95 ANCHORS ' < 745 < 565 H8 510d, 11/2" | 5-10d, 1 172"
NOTE: T WELDED WIRE REINFORCED SLAB: 6" x 6" W1.4 x W1.4, FB = 85KSI, WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT FABRIC < 1465 < 1050 H14-1 13-8d 12-8d, 1 1/2"
SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS 24" MAX J (W.W.M.) CONFORMING TO ASTM A185; LOCATED IN MIDDLE OF THE SLAB; SUPPORTED WITH APPROVED - -4,
IN TOP PLATE AND FIRE & ¢ MATERIALS OR SUPPORTS AT SPACINGS NOT TO EXCEED 3'. < 1465 < 1080 142 e o84 112
STOP BLOCKING WITH CODE
APPROVED SEALANT FIBER CONCRETE SLAB: CONCRETE SLABS ON GROUND CONTAINING SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT. < 990 < 850 H10-1 8-8d, 11/2" 8-8d, 11/2"
NOTE: IF TRUSS BEARING LOAD FIBER LENGTH 1/2 INCH TO 2 INCHES. DOSAGE AMOUNTS FROM 0.75 TO 1.5 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD =0 5 T
EXCEEDS 425 PSI USE SYP #2 PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FIBERS TO COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1116. SUPPLIER : 6-10d 6-10d
TOP PLATES; IF IT EXEDS 565 PSI TO PROVIDE ASTM C 1116 CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WHEN REQUESTED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL. < 1470 < 1265 161 10100, 1172|2100, 1172
ADD ADDITIONAL BEARING BLOCKS OR SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS
USE SIMPSON TBE BEARING ENHANCER _ - < 1470 < 1265 H16-2 10-10d, 1172 2-10d, 1 1/2"
CONTROL JOINTS: WHERE SPECIFIED, SAWN CONTROL JOINTS IN SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL BE CUT IN - -
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 302. JOINTS SHALL BE CUT WITHIN 12 HOURS OF SLAB PLACEMENT. THE LENGTH / < 1000 s 860 MTS24C 7-10d 1 1/2 7-10d 1112
. WIDTH RATIOS OF SLAB AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5 AND TYPICAL SPACING OF CUTS TO BE 12FT. DO NOT 1450 yP 7 - S :
G e ETEIBSATET 0.6 INTERIOR BEARING WALL CUT WWM OR REINFORCING STEEL. (RECOMMENDED LOCATION OF CONTROL JOINTS IS SUBJECT TO iy EH ikl bickeu ol GO IO G
SEE STUD TABLE SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0" OWNER AND CONTRACTOR'S APPROVAL. THE CONTROL JOINTS ARE NOT INTENDED TO PREVENT CRACKS < 2900 < 2490 2-HTS24
BUT RATHER TO ENCOURAGE THE SLAB TO CRACK ON A GIVEN LINE.)
< 2050 < 1785 LGT2 14 -16d 14 -16d
REBAR: ASTM A 615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED BARS, FY = 60 KSI. ALL LAP SPLICES 40 * DB (25" FOR #5 BARS);
/' UNO. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DETAILED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-96, U.N.O. HEAVY GIRDER TIEDOWNS* TO FOUNDATION
7/16" 0.S.B. WALL SHEATHING 158 THREADED HOD
FULLY BLOCKED GLULAM BEAMS:  GLULAM BEAM, GLB, 24F-V3SP, Fb = 2.4ksi, E = 1800ksi; UNO. SUPPLIER MAY SUPPLY AN <3000 < 3330 MGT 22-10d 12" EMBEDMENT
8d COMMON NAILS ALTERNATE BEAM WITH EQUAL PROPERTIES OR MAY SUBMIT THEIR OWN SIZING CALCS.
6" OC EDGE, 12" OC FIELD ROOF SHEATHING: ALL ROOFS ARE HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS; 7/16* 0SB SHEATHING, UNBLOCKED, < 10980 < 6485 HGT-2 16-10d 2-5/8" THREADED ROD
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING, OVER A MINIMUM OF 3 FRAMING MEMBERS, WITH PANEL EDGES 12" EMBEDMENT
ON STRUCTURAL PLAN STAGGERED, FASTENED WITH 8d COMMON NAILS (.131), 6"OC PANEL EDGES, 12°0C INTERMEDIATE T
MEMBERS, GABLE ENDS AND DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY; 4"0C, UNO. < 10530 < 9035 HGT-3 16 -10d 2-522, EMF‘;EDDNEEDNF,}OD
STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS: MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCT NUMBER FOR CONNECTORS, ANCHORS, =
AND REINFORCEMENT ARE LISTED FOR EXAMPLE NOT ENDORSEMENT. AN EQUIVALENT DEVICE OF THE < 9250 < 9250 HGT-4 16 -10d 26/8 THREADED RoD
SAME OR OTHER MANUFACTURER CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANY DEVICES LISTED IN THE EXAMPLE 12" EMBEDMENT
4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB REINFORCED TABLES AS LONG AS IT MEETS THE REQUIRED LOAD CAPACITIES. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION STUD STRAP CONNEGTOR" 70 STUDS
WITH 6X6-1.4/1.4 WELDED WIRE MESH 7/16" STRUCTURAL ROOF SHEATHING INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED TO ACHIEVE RATED LOADS.
PLACED ON CHAIRS AT 1 1/2" DEPTH OR < 435 < 435 SSP DOUBLE TOP PLATE 3-10d 4-10d
FIBER MESH CONCRETE, 6-MIL POLY VAPOR ANCHOR BOLTS: A-307 ANCHOR BOLTS WITH MINIMUM EMBEDMENT AS SPECIFIED IN DRAWINGS BUT NO
BARRIER WITH 6" LAPS SEALED WITH 2X4 OUTRIGGER @ 48" OC. GRADE & SPECIES TABLE LESS THAN 7" IN CONCRETE OR REINFORCED BOND BEAM OR 15" IN GROUTED CMU. < 455 < 420 SSP SINGLE SILL PLATE 1-10d 4-10d
POLY TAPE OVER TERMITE-TREATED HURRICANE CLIP H-2; ARSI =IO Wt =) =
[ AND COMPACTED FILL 48" OC .5 OR EQUAL — WASHERS: WASHERS USED WITH 1/2" BOLTS TO BE 2" x 2" x 9/64"; WITH 5/8" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 9/64": WITH =9 =8 PEE BGLIBLE TORFEATE sl R=td
/ BLOCKING REQUIRED BETWEEN OUTRIGGERS — ' 3/4" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 9/64"; WITH 7/8" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 5/16"; UNO. < 825 < 600 DSP SINGLE SILL PLATE 2-10d 8-10d
i 6 i . ALL NAILS ARE COMMON NAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED OR ACCEPTED BY FBC TEST 85 760 SP. -10d, 1 1/2°
2xd/6 P.T. PINE SOLE PLATE ANCHORED WITH (3).131 X 3 1/4* GUN NAILS 2X4 BARGE RAFTER (CONT. ER(pel | B 10 psl) RBBSKTS AS HAVING EQUAL STRUCTURAL VALUES s s : ! o e
SPAB @ 4E°O.C WITH 1/2"X10" ANCHOR BOLTS WITH 2x2xg4o" . < 1240 < 1065 SPH4 10-10d, 1 /2"
G STEEL WASHER 48" O.C. & 8" FROM CORNERS %8 SYP #2 1200 16
2X4 BLOCKING @ SHEATHING JOINT PREEEE < 885 < 760 5P6 6-10d, 1122
4' FROM GABLE END 2x10 SYP #2 1050 1.6 < 1240 < 1065 SPH6 10-10d, 1 1/2"
2 FASCIA —r SYP a2 o7 e < 1235 < 1165 LSTA18 14-10d
= W W “ / : < 1235 < 1235 LSTA21 16-10d
= FINISH GRADE w’ GLB 24F-V3 SP 2400 1.8 BUILDER'S RESPONSIBILITY < 1030 < 1030 €S20 18-8d
BOTTOM ‘ 24 DROP 3 1/2" LSL | TIMBERSTRAND | 1700 17 < 1705 < 1705 cst6 2884
CHORD@ 8' fROM GABLE 3 THE BUILDER AND OWNER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING, WHICH ARE STUD ANCHORS* TO STUDS TO FOUNDATION
ggﬁéaxg Sg@g F@R@M TOP TO LVL [ MICROLAM | 1600 19 SPECIFICALLY NOT PART OF THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER'S SCOPE OF WORK. T ey T T T
" " (] :“B RACING
4 - 10d NAILSOR 4 - .131"x 3.25 (PROVIDE ADDITIONA(L 2X4'S @ PSL PARALAM 2900 2.0 CONFIRM SITE CONDITIONS, FOUNDATION BEARING CAPACITY, GRADE AND < 2310 < 2310 LTTI31 18-10d, 1 1/2" 112" AB
ICAL AT ALL CONNECTIONS - = BACKFILL HEIGHT, WIND SPEED AND DEBRIS ZONE, AND FLOOD ZONE.
ONE STORY WALL SECTION TR VERTICAL IF HIGHER "THAN 48", < 2775 < 2570 HD2A 2.5/8" BOLTS 5/8" AB
P TO FORM AN "L" SHAIPE ) PROVIDE MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES, WHICH COMPLY WITH FBCR 2004
SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0" 2X4 SCAB IF YERT. WEB IS 5 REQUIREMENTS FOR THE STATED WIND VELOCITY AND DESIGN PRESSURES. i s L 18-16d 5/8" AB
NOT PRESENN ————————~__ | (] TOE NAIL TRUSS TO [DOUBLE PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH FROM TRUSSES TO FOUNDATION. IF YOU < 1400 < 1400 PAHD42 16-16d
n % BELIEVE THE PLAN OMITS A CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH CONNECTION, CALL < 3335 < 3395 HPARDZZ 5160
PLATEME160.COM @iar6e. THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.
| < 2200 < 2200 ABU44 12-16d 112" AB
- PRE ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS VERIFY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S SEALED ENGINEERING INCLUDES TRUSS
CONT. 2X4X8#2 SYP LATERAL . h BOTTOM CHORD OF (GABLE DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS, TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT BRACING DETAILS, < 2300 < 2300 ABUES 12-16d 1/2" AB
: : p h END TRUSS DOUBLE 2x4 SPF TOP PLATE NAILED TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, AND UPLIFT AND REACTION LOADS FOR ALL < 2320 < 2320 ABUSS 18- 1c8 258" AB
BRACE @ 48'0OC. TOGETHER W/2-16d NAILS AT 16" O.C. BEARING LOCATIONS.
- 4'MIN. LAP w/ (12) - 16d OR 4" LAP w/ .
= CS20 wi (4) - 16d &(14) - 10d WINDLOAD ENGINEER: Mark Disosway,
) 2-2X4 TOP PLATE S car N 550?3.235961 ?éfgzgaa, Lake City, FL
. SIMPSON LSTA 24 @ SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLAN '
STA 2 248" OC. DIMENSIONS:
EXTERIOR WALL STuD TA——_BLE FOR §PF #——2 STU-DS 2X4 BLOCKING @ 48" OC. / CONTINUOUS FRAME Stated dimensions supercede scaled
BETWEEN G/BLE AND FIRST TO TOP PLATE AT dimensions. Refer all questions to
TRUSS 2X4 STUDS @16" OC. BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSS Mark Disosway, P.E. for resolution.
(1) 2x4 @ 16" OC TO 11'-9" STUD HEIGHT g ROOF SYSTEM DESIGN Do not proceed without clarification,
2X4 X-BRACE @ 6'-0" OC. e COPYRIGHTS AND PROPERTY RIGHTS:
Mark Disosway, P.E. hereby expressly reserves
" 0 13-0" STUD HEIGHT THE SEAL ON THESE PLANS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FBCR 2004, SECTION _ _ erve
(eri@nzsee || R301.2.1 IS BASED ON REACTIONS, UPLIFTS, AND BEARING LOCATIONS IN ;‘ﬁe‘;‘;"i‘n";g:J:;g“gf!’;'g;ﬁf::"ﬁhli’;‘;%ﬂ{n’;%’;‘i;"
TRUSS ENGINEERING SUBMITTED TO THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER. IT IS - e
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO CHECK ALL DETAILS OF THE not to be reproduced, altered or copied in any
. 10! f ithout fi i
DG PNERCE RSO RIDES TSRS ISR TYPICAL GABLE END ( X-BRACING COMPLETE ROOF SYSTEM DESIGN SUBMITTED BY THE TRUSS DESIGN DATA Derrissicns mnt consunt ot Mark sy
MANUFACTURER AND HAVE IT SIGNED, AND SEALED BY A DESIGN e e b
= PROFESSIONAL FOR CORRECT APPLICATION OF FBC 2001 REQUIRED CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that | have
(1)2x6 @ 12"0C | TO 20.0' STUD HEIGHT AlLL MEMEERS SHALL BE SYP LOADS AND ANY SPECIAL LOADS. THE BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE TO examined this plan, and that the applicable
REVIEW EACH INDIVIDUAL TRUSS MEMBER AND THE TRUSS ROOF WIND LOADS PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2004 RESIDENTIAL, SECTION R301.2.1 portions of the plan, relating to wind engineering
SYSTEM AS A WHOLE AND TO PROVIDE RESTRAINT FOR ANY LATERAL comply with section R301.2.1, florida buiilding
Y ! i BRACING. THE EUILDER SHOIRD LISE CARE GHECKING THE ROOF (ENCLOSED SIMPLE DIAPHRAGM BUILDINGS WITH FLAT, HIPPED, OR GABLE ROOFS; code residential 2004, to the best of my
RESI TG INTERIGN ZOME WINDLOADS 10 MeH! EXPGBURE B ALL STUDS TO BE 2x4 —— DESIGN BECAUSE THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER IS SPECIFICALLY NOT MEAN ROOF HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING LEAST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OR 60 FT; NOT knowledge.
STUD SPACINGS SHALL BE MULTIPLIED BY 0.85 FOR FRAMING SPF NAILED TO TOP RESPONSIBLE FOR THE TRUSS LAYOUT WHICH WAS CREATED BY THE ON UPPER HALF OF HILL OR ESCARPMENT 60FT IN EXP. B, 30FT IN EXP. C AND >1 0% LIMITATION: This design is valid for one
EXAMPLE 16" 0.C. x 085 = 136 0C. 10 2o FORDING: WITH 216G NALS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LAYOUT PERNOTES ON THEIR SEALED. SLOPE AND UNOBSTRUCTED UPWIND FOR 50x HEIGHT OR 1 MILE WHICHEVER IS LESS.) building, at specified locaion.
"0.C.x0.85=13.6"0.C. -
TRUSS SHEETS. BUILDING IS NOT IN THE HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONE
NON-SUPPORTIVE MARK DISOSWAY
LSTA18 2X4 LADDER BEAM CONTINUOUS FRAME TO BUILDING IS NOT IN THE WIND-BORNE DEBRIS REGION P.E. 53915
_ el _—_CEILIN G DIAPH > GM DETAIL 1.) BASIC WIND SPEED = 110 MPH ,
| CALE: N.T.S. \ .
. ? s 3.) WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0 : TR\ “]{ﬁ
J (2) 2X12 SYP #2 MIN. ——— | F 4 ipes \ b f,
/ SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN mzf; I 4.) BUILDING CATEGORY = Il b\ N f ts\\l :
N i 5) ROOF ANGLE = 1045 DEGREES Ve
» 4 - NAIL SHEATHING TO HEADER AND TOP 6.) MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = <30 FT
)

7.) INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT = N/A (ENCLOSED BUILDING)

SIMPSON H2.5A UNO (6).131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAIL_S

TOE NAILED THRU HEADE:R TOE NAILED THRU HEADER 8.) COMPONENTS AND CLADDING DESIGN WIND PRESSURES (TABLE R301.2(2))
SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN
SEE STRUCTURALPLAN INTO KING STU)D INTO KING STUD ) _
/ 3 SIMPSON LSTA18'S . . 4 Zone |Effective Wind Area (ft2) Shlrlev Hitson
~ (1-ONE SIDE, 2-ON — Y ] 7
NAILED WITH 14.108 Spome y y MASONRY NOTES: 10 100
Y WlT = L — A, 0 3 il et . S Ll |l 1 . &
TOGETHER Wiz 1od NALLS) corm MASONRY CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL sl v T s Spec Hou
x(z) 2X10 SYP #2 UN.O NAILS AT 16" O.C. ,. = . CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF "SPECIFICATION FOR MASONRY T o8l 218 pec Xio S%
<18 . MIN. (SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN) t X i 2 STRUCTURES" (ACI 530.1/ASCE 6/TMS 602). THE CONTRACTOR AND MASON 'hg : : ESEER
N i 11 | #
SEE STRUCTURAL PLA SUPPORTIVE POST TO BEAM 2 \ LSTA18 (UN.O / MUST IMMEDIATELY, BEFORE PROCEDING, NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF 3 |19.9 1255 |18.1 |-21.8 Emerald Cove S/D
- N i R e ’ ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN ACI 530.1-02 AND THESE DESIGN DRAWINGS. 3 Ohg -68.3 -42.4
(2) SIMPSON LSTA21 BEAM MID-WALL CONNECTION DETAIL DETAIL FOR SINGLE BEAM e ANY EXCEPTIONS TO ACI 530.1-02 MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER i o ok
:N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. i )
w/ (8) -16d TO HEADER BLACEINTS CRIPPLES IF REQUIRED WWRITING 5 |218]29.1 185 226 -S” ADDRESS:
AND (8) -16d TO POST ACI530.1-02 Section Specific Requirements , Lot #8 Emerald Cove S/D
Doors & Wind 21.8 [-29.1 : :
géé)é!l'zR?J\E?FﬁzRﬂhé’LAN (4) 131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS 1.4A Compressive strength 8" block bearing walls F'm = 1500 psi G&r;st C:; eows Columbia County, Florida
6X6 SYP #2 POST pep— TOE NAILED THRU SILL 2.1 Mortar ASTM C 270, Type N, UNO (Zone 5, 10 t2) Mark Di b
o SUPPORTIVE BEAM INTO JACK STUD U.N.O. 2.2 Grout ASTM C 476, admixtures require approval Bx7 Garage Door _|19.5 | 229 ark Disosway P.E.
a3 CMU standard ASTM C 90-02, Normal weight, Hollow, R = TSI P.O. Box 868
V% A IF BEAM JOINT IS AT medium surface finish, 8"x8"x16" running arage eor 185 121, Lake City. Elorida 32
A ik ake City, Florida 32056
POST CONNECTION, bond and 12"x12" or 16"x16" column g
7 ° INSTALL ONE SIMPSON L L L ¥ block Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
2 @ ¥ B 00002020 ENEENNESEE e Y W EEsEEs e EEEEE Dty 23 Clay brick standard ASTM C 216-02, Grade SW, Type FBS, Fax: (386) 269 - 4871
/ 0 ' H 5.5"%2.75"x11.5"
§ 3 3 2.4 Reinforcing bars, #3 - #11 ASTM 615, Grade 60, Fy = 60 ksi, Lap PRINTED DATE:
SIMPSON ABU POST BASE LOTATE NOTE: i W 2 splices min 48 bar dia. (30" for #5) DESIGN LOADS August 16, 2006
w/ (12) - 16d & 5/8" x 10" [ Tsvﬁpécsﬁ'lﬁﬁg%mﬁgdm.o.) 2.4F Coating for corrosion protection | Anchors, sheet metal ties completely FLOOR 40 PSF (ALL OTHER DWELLING ROOMS) DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
ANCHOR BOLT N ( bl i i, embedded in mortar or grout, ASTM 30 PSF (SLEEPING ROOMS) David Disosway
e <l It ! A525, Class G60, 0.60 0z/ft2 or 304SS
QER'J Hw'fl,z;; e — _ - - 24F Coating for corrosion protection | Joint reinforcement in walls exposed to 30 PSF (ATTICS WITH STORAGE)
SIMPSON HUS412 MN 4-SIMPSON LSTA18 SP4 OR (2) H2.5A OR (2) SSP F’loistu:e or wlire tlies, a;lczgrs& sheet metal 10 PSF (ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE, <3:12)
: & i ; ies not completely embedded in mortar or 3
\ Ly GTHER SIDEY. AR, ALL OPENINGS (U.N.O.) grout, ASTM A153, Class B2, 1.50 0z/ft2 ROOF 20 PSF (FLAT OR <4:12) '1:'6”:‘;9 D?LZ’
BEAM MAY E ATTACHED IN [P or 304SS i : ug
HRERCCHNS DEDMLS ETHERNEHO CHOM AR (1) 2X6 SPF #2 SILL UP TO 110" UN.O. o it il
(1) 2X4 SPF #2 SILL UP TO 7*-3" U.N.O. 3.3.E.2 | Pipes, conduits, and accessories | Any not shown on the project drawings 12 PSF (12:12 AND GREATER) JOB NUMBER:
] O require engineering approval.
TYPICAL PORCH POST DETAIL BEAM CORNEF CONNECTION. DETAIL SUPPORTIVE CENTER POST TO BEAM DETAIL R e 33E7 | Movementjoinis Goriracior ssutes rosporslTyfrfype | || /RS 40 PSF (ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS) 5202
i e : Sl - stk DRAWING NUMBER
SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0" SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. and location of movement joints if not SOIL BEARING CAPACITY 1000PSF
TYPICA'; HEADER STRM detailed on project drawings.
SCALE: (P 1L NOT IN FLOOD ZONE (BUILDER TO VERIFY) S-1
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RECESS AT DOORS
AS REQUIRED

NOTE:
SEE WALL SECTION & STRUCTURAL
PLAN FOR CAST IN PLACE ANCHORS

/—(1] #5 CONT., IN HDR. BLOCK BOND BEAM @
& SLAB EDGE INTERSECTION W/ STEMWALL
#5 STEEL DOWEL WITH 24" HOOK BENT

INTO SLAB AND 6" HOOK IN FOOTING
AT EACH CORNER AND AT 96" O.C.

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH
8X8X16, RUNNING BOND,
. CMU STEM WALL, MIN 2,
MAX 5 COURSES
(SEE SPECIAL REINFORCEMENT

=IrE=TEER =
) @I
A & (2) ##REBAR CONTINUOUS
e

20" X10" POURED
CON:RETE STRIP FOOTING
(MINVIUM 3000-PSI AT 28 DAYS)

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE

TERMITE TREATED FILL,
EACH LIFT COMPACTED
TO MIN. 95% MOD. PROCTOR

/F9\ STEM WALL FOOTING

\S-2/ scaE: 12" = 10"

PORM POST SEE
STRICTURAL PLAN

NOTE

SEE iTRUCTURAL
PLANFOR CAST IN
PLAC: ANCHORS

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

4
. = (1) #5CONT., IN HDR. BLOCK BOND BEAM @
HOUSE SLAB _T_ % . SLABEDGE INTERSECTION W/ STEMWALL

=

:2 #5 ST:EL DOWEL WITH 24" HOOK BENT
0, INTO iLAB AND 6" HOOK IN FOOTING
AT EACH CORNER AND AT 96" O.C.

(I
4l
_—

S AN

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH

8X8X 5, RUNNING BOND,
CMU TEM WALL, MIN 2,
MAX ECOURSES

eanaoondy oo Il ee a0 )

L B

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE

TERMITE TREATED FILL,
EACH LIFT COMPACTED %

TO MIN. 95% MOD. PROCTOR (2) #5 REBARCONTINOUS

1-8" GRADE 40

20" X 10" POIRED
CONCRETE IRIP FOOTING
(MINIMUM 3010-PS| AT 28 DAYS)

m_u@ )

/F12\ ALT. STEM WALL PORCH “00TING

@ SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR
POST & CAST IN PLACE ANCIORS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLICED AT 2°
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERIESH CONCRETE

4" CONCRETE SLAB
/3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS
SLOPE PORCH HQUSE SLAB

SLAB TO DRAIN

o

— [
& / §
1 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

- WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
) WITH POLY TAPE
12" TERMITE TREATED

COMPACTED FILL

(1) #5 CONTINUOUS

/F5\ PORCH FOOTING

S-2/ SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

TALL STEM WALL TABLE

The table assumes 60 ksi reinforcing bars with 6" hook in the footing and bent 4" into the
reinforced slab at the top. The vertical steel is to be placed toward the tension sde of the
CMU wall (away from the soil pressure, within 2" of the exterior side of the wall. If the wall
is over 8' high, add Durowall ladder reinforcement at 16"0OC vertically or a horiantal bond
beam with 1#5 continuous at mid height. For higher parts of the wall 12" CMU nay be used
with reinforcement as shown in the table below.

STEMWALL [UNBALANCEDY ~ VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT VERTZAL REINFORQEMENT
HEIGHT | BACKFILL FOR 8" CMU STEMWALL FOR12" CMU STEMWALL
(FEET) HEIGHT (INCHES 0.C.) (INGHES O.C.

#5 #7 #8 #5 #7 #8
3.3 3.0 96 96 96 96 96 96
4.0 3.7 96 96 96 96 96 96
4.7 43 88 96 96 96 96 96
53 5.0 56 96 96 96 96 96
6.0 57 40 80 96 80 96 96
6.7 6.3 32 56 80 56 96 96
73 7.0 24 40 56 40 80 96
8.0 74 16 32 48 32 64 80
8.7 8.3 8 24 32 24 48 64
9.3 9.0 8 16 24 16 40 48

SEE INTERIOR WALL SECTION
& STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR ANCHORS

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE

F———————

as

|” \—6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE

(2) #5 CONTINUQUS

/F2\ INTERIOR BEARING FOOTING

\S:y SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

SEE INTERIOR WALL SECTION
& STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR ANCHORS

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS |\ p
T
i N

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE
-‘\-—' . — -

R XN
a
i \/-‘ 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
4 $ WITH POLY TAPE
16"
(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

/F3\ INTERIOR BEARING STEP FOOTING

@ SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"

DEFTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE
GARAGE DOOR
POCKET

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE

TERMITE TREATED
COMPACTED FILL

(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

/F4\ GARAGE DOOR FOOTING

@ SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB REINFORCED WITH
6X6-1.4/1.4 WELDED WIRE MESH PLACED ON CHAIRS
AT 1 1/2" DEPTH OR FIBER MESH CONCRETE, 6-MiL
POLY VAPOR BARRIER WITH 6" LAPS SEALED WITH
POLY TAPE OVER TERMITE-TREATED AND COMPACTED FILL

-0" AFF
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FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS

ARE NOT EXACT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
FLOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS
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WINDLOAD ENGINEER: Mark Disosway,
PE No.53915, POB 868, Lake City, FL
32056, 386-754-5419

DIMENSIONS:

Stated dimensions supercede scaled
dimensions. Refer all questions to
Mark Disosway, P.E. for resolution.
Do not proceed without clarification,

COPYRIGHTS AND PROPERTY RIGHTS:
Mark Disosway, P.E. hereby expressly reserves
its common law copyrights and property right in
these instruments of service. This document is
not to be reproduced, altered or copied in any
form or manner without first the express written
permission and consent of Mark Disosway.

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that | have
examined this plan, and that the applicable
portions of the plan, relating to wind engineering
comply with section R301.2.1, florida building
code residential 2004, to the best of my
knowledge.

LIMITATION: This design is valid for one
building, at specified location.

MARK DISOSWAY
P.E. 53915

Shirley Hitson

Spec House
LotE 5
Emerald Cove S/D

-5 ADDRESS:
Lot<48 Emerald Cove S/D
Columbia County, Florida

Mark Disosway P.E.
P.O. Box 868
Lake City, Florida 32056
Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
Fax: (386) 269 - 4871

PRINTED DATE:
August 16, 2006

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
David Disosway

FINALS DATE:
16 / Aug / 06

JOB NUMBER:
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STRUCTURAL PLAN
CALE: 1/4" = 1-0" : :
Shirley Hitson
Spec House
Lot 85
STRUCTURAL PLAN NOTES WALL LEGEND Emerald Cove S/D
ALL LOAD BEARING FRAME WALL & PORCH HEADERS HEADER LEGEND & ADDRESS:
SN-1 SWS = 0.0" 1ST FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL WITH TOTAL SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS Lot 18 Emerald Cove S/D
SHAESER MO e SRz () = 7/16" 0.S.B3. WALL SHEATHING FULLY BLOCKED A S T = Columbia County, Florida
8d COMMO)N NAILS 6" O.C. EDGE, 12" O.C. FIELD (U.N.O.) SWS = 0.0' INDICATES SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS
ALL LOAD BEARING FRAME WALL HEADERS (2) 2X10X0',1J 1K r@—————HEADER/BEAM CALL-OUT (U.N.O.) REQUIRED] ACTUAL Mark Disosway P.E.
SN-2  SHALL HAVE (1) JACK STUD & (1) KING STUD SWS = 0.0 2ND FLOOIR EXTERIOR WALL WITH T e T = P.O. Box 868
FACHIBIRELANS) o 7116 O-5.84. WALL SHEATHING FULLY BLOCKED L NUMBER OF KING STUDS (FULL LENGTH ' : Lake City, Florida 32056
8d COMMO)N NAILS 6" O.C. EDGE, 12" 0.C. FIELD (U.N.O.) NU ( ) LONGITUDINAL | 32.5' 66.0" ake City, Florida 3205
DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS ————NUMBER OF JACK STUDS (UNDER HEADER) Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
- ARE NOT EXACT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL . ;
VINZD FLOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS il ST _ 12TE *BLEOTOFQ INTERIOR BEARING WALLS L SPAN OF HEADER Fax: (386) 269 - 4871
i e 1 S AlILS ON SHEET S-1 SIZE OF HEADER MATERIAL ERINTED DATE.
PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING IS TO BE INSTALLED AT NUMBER OF PLIES IN HEADER August 16, 2006
LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE SEALED TRUSS DRAWINGS. IBW 2ND FLOOFR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
SN-4 LATERAL BRACING IS TO BE RESTRAINED PER BCSI1-03, = e 5 SEE DETAI|LS ON SHEET S-1 David Disosway
BCSI-B1, BCSI-B2, & BCSI-B3. BCSI-B1, BCSI-B2, & BCSI-B3
ARE FURNISHED BY THE TRUSS SUPPLIER, WITH THE SEALED
TRUSS PACKAGE
FINALS DATE:
16 / Aug / 06
JOB NUMBER:
603202a
CONNECTIONS, WALL, & HEADER DESIGN IS BASE)
ON REACTIONS & UPLIFTS FROM TRUSS ENGINEERING DRAEINENUMEER
FURNISHED BY BUILDER. MAYO TRUSS CO. s 3
JOB #HITSONLOT18 :
OF 3 SHEETS




7/16" OSB ROOF SHEATHING UNBLOCKED
NAILED TO ROOF FRAMING 8d COMMON NAILS
6" 0.C. EDGES, 12" O.C. FIELD, 4" O.C. GABLES

PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD ROOF TRUSSES
AT 24" O.C. SELECT TRUSS CONNECTORS

GENERAL NOTES:

TRUSSES: TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED ENGINEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FBCR 2004. TRUSS ENGINEERING SHALL INCLUDE TRUSS DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS, TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT BRACING DETAILS, TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, AND UPLIFT AND REACTION LOADS FOR
ALL BEARING LOCATIONS. TRUSS ENGINEERING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER

ANCHOR TABLE

OBTAIN UPLIFT REQUIREMENTS FROM TRUSS
MANUFACTURER'S ENGINEERING

REVISIONS

FROM THE ANCHOR TABLE AND SHALL BE SIGNED & SEALED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGN ENGINEER. T IS THE BUILDER'S UPLIFT LBS. SYP | UPLIFT LBS. SPF| _ TRUSS C .
PER TRUSS UPLIFT LOADS RESPONSIBILITY VERIFY THE TRUSS DESIGNER FULLY SATISFIED ALL THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS AND TO ot VIR JOHATES, IR HEsine
SELECT UPLIFT CONNECTIONS BASED ON TRUSS ENGINEERING UPLIFT AND PROVIDE FOOTINGS FOR < 420 < 245 H5A 3-8d 3-8d
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS. BUILDER IS TO FURNISH TRUSS ENGINEERING TO WIND LOAD ENGINEER FOR
e TR AR REVIEW OF TRUSS REACTIONS ON THE BUILDING STRUCTURE. STRAP 2X6 RAFTERS WITH MIN UPLIFT < 455 < 265 H5 4-8d 4-8d
(2) 2x4/6 SPF#2 DOUBLE TOP PLATE CONNECTION 415LB EACH END; 2X8 RAFTERS 700 LB EACH END. = % <25 o o e
SITE PREPARATION: SITE ANALYSIS AND PREPARATION IS NOT PART OF THIS PLAN < 455 < 320 H3 4-8d 4-8d
ARCHITECT!
O R e ona FOUNDATIN, CONERS AT T COUNRATON DSB8 SIE CONDTIoNS e o Eiaa et
5ATOP & BOTTOM @ 32" O.C. e
Ak = ® SEe VISUAL OBSERVATION OR SOILS TEST PROVES OTHERWISE < 600 < 535 H2.5A 5-8d 5-8d
> < 950 820 H6 ;
SP4/6 @ 48" O0.C. o o CONCRETE: MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS, F'c = 3000 PSL. = b 8-8d
12" X7 WEE:ng ANCHORS < 745 < 565 H8 5-10d, 11/2' | 5-10d, 1 1/2"
NOTE: R e WELDED WIRE REINFORCED SLAB: 6" x 68" W1.4 x W1.4, FB = 85KSI, WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT FABRIC < 1465 < 1050 H14-1 13-8d 12-8d. 1 1/2"
SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS 24" MAX l (W.W.M.) CONFORMING TO ASTM A185; LOCATED IN MIDDLE OF THE SLAB; SUPPORTED WITH APPROVED : - sy B
IN TOP PLATE AND FIRE @ > MATERIALS OR SUPPORTS AT SPACINGS NOT TO EXCEED 3'. < 1465 < 1050 H14-2 15-8d 12-8d, 1 1/2"
STOP BLOCKING WITH CODE
APPROVED SEALANT FIBER CONCRETE SLAB: CONCRETE SLABS ON GROUND CONTAINING SYNTHETIC FIBER REINFORCEMENT. < 990 < 850 H10-1 8-8d, 11/2" 8-8d, 11/2"
NOTE: IF TRUSS BEARING LOAD FIBER LENGTH 1/2 INCH TO 2 INCHES. DOSAGE AMOUNTS FROM 0.75 TO 1.5 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD T gz TS
EXCEEDS 425 PSI USE SYP #2 PER THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FIBERS TO COMPLY WITH ASTM C 1116. SUPPLIER i 6-10d 6-10d
TOP PLATES; IF IT EXEDS 565 PSI TO PROVIDE ASTM C 1116 CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WHEN REQUESTED BY BUILDING OFFICIAL. < 1470 < 1265 H16-1 10-10d, 1 1/2" 2-10d, 1 1/2"
USE SIMPSON THE BEARING ENHANGER SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS <m0 <265 Hio2 O T B T
) ' CONTROL JOINTS: WHERE SPECIFIED, SAWN CONTROL JOINTS IN SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL BE CUT IN e —
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 302. JOINTS SHALL BE CUT WITHIN 12 HOURS OF SLAB PLACEMENT. THE LENGTH / =1 < B0 MTS24C 7-10d 1112 7-10d 11/2
\ WIDTH RATIOS OF SLAB AREAS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5 AND TYPICAL SPACING OF CUTS TO BE 12FT. DO NOT _ , 3 ;
2xdja SPFi2 PREGUT STUDS/AT 1670.C: INTERIOR BEARING WALL CUT WWM OR REINFORCING STEEL. (RECOMMENDED LOCATION OF CONTROL JOINTS IS SUBJECT TO i = At SR b
SEE STUD TABLE SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0" OWNER AND CONTRACTOR'S APPROVAL. THE CONTROL JOINTS ARE NOT INTENDED TO PREVENT CRACKS < 2900 < 2490 2- HTS24
' BUT RATHER TO ENCOURAGE THE SLAB TO CRACK ON A GIVEN LINE.)
< 2050 < 1785 LGT2 14 -16d 14 -16d
REBAR: ASTM A 615, GRADE 60, DEFORMED BARS, FY = 60 KSI. ALL LAP SPLICES 40 * DB (25" FOR #5 BARS);
/ UNO. ALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DETAILED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-86, U.N.O. HEAVY GIRDER TIEDOWNS* TO FOUNDATION
7/16" 0.5.B. WALL SHEATHING 1-5/8" THREADED RO
FULLY BLOCKED GLULAM BEAMS:  GLULAM BEAM, GLB, 24F-V3SP, Fb = 2.4ksi, E = 1800ksi; UNO. SUPPLIER MAY SUPPLY AN < 3965 < 3330 MGT 22-10d 12" EMBEDIEI?NT
8d COMMON NAILS ALTERNATE BEAM WITH EQUAL PROPERTIES OR MAY SUBMIT THEIR OWN SIZING CALCS.
6" OC EDGE, 12" OC FIELD ROOF SHEATHING: ALL ROOFS ARE HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS; 7/16" OSB SHEATHING, UNBLOCKED, < 10980 < 6485 HGT-2 16 -10d 2-5/8" THREADED RO)
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED APPLIED PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING, OVER A MINIMUM OF 3 FRAMING MEMBERS, WITH PANEL EDGES 12" EMBEDMENT
ON STRUCTURAL PLAN STAGGERED, FASTENED WITH 8d COMMON NAILS (.131), 6°0C PANEL EDGES, 12"0C INTERMEDIATE -
MEMBERS, GABLE ENDS AND DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY; 4"0OC, UNO. < 10530 < 9035 HGT-3 16 -10d 2-5282'.{5%8?00;&?@
STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS:  MANUFACTURERS AND PRODUCT NUMBER FOR CONNECTORS, ANCHORS, -
AND REINFORCEMENT ARE LISTED FOR EXAMPLE NOT ENDORSEMENT. AN EQUIVALENT DEVICE OF THE < 9250 < 9250 HGT-4 16 -10d il m
SAME OR OTHER MANUFACTURER CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANY DEVICES LISTED IN THE EXAMPLE 12" EMBEDMENT
" LAB REINFORCED TABLES AS LONG AS IT MEETS THE REQUIRED LOAD CAPACITIES. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION P
:\f'?Sr;EEEEEﬁF‘L_%%RLDSED WIRE MESH 7/16" STRUCTURAL ROOF SHEATHING INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED TO ACHIEVE RATED LOADS. STUO STRAP CONNECTOR Gl
PLACED ON CHAIRS AT 1 1/2* DEPTH OR < 435 < 435 SSP DOUBLE TOP PLATE 3-10d 4-10d
FIBER MESH CONCRETE, 6-MIL POLY VAPOR ANCHOR BOLTS: A-307 ANCHOR BOLTS WITH MINIMUM EMBEDMENT AS SPECIFIED IN DRAWINGS BUT NO
BARRIER WITH 6" LAPS SEALED WITH 2X4 OUTRIGGER @ 48" OC. GRADE & SPECIES TABLE LESS THAN 7" IN CONCRETE OR REINFORCED BOND BEAM OR 15" IN GROUTED CMU. < 455 < 420 SSP SINGLE SILL PLATE 1-10d 4-10d
POLY TAPE OVER TERMITE-TREATED HURRICANE CLIP> H-2.5 OR EQUAL = e, < 825 < 825 DSP DOUBLE TOP PLATE | 6-10d 8-10d
AND COMPACTED FILL 48" OC WASHERS: WASHERS USED WITH 1/2" BOLTS TO BE 2" x 2" x 9/64"; WITH 5/8" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 9/64" WITH
BLOCKING REQUIRED BETWEEN OUTRIGGERS —— ; 3/4" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 9/64"; WITH 7/8" BOLTS TO BE 3" x 3" x 5/16"; UNO. < 825 < 600 DSP SINGLE SILL PLATE 2-10d 8 -10d
p (] . "
; NAILS: ALL NAILS ARE COMMON NAILS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED OR ACCEPTED BY FBC TEST < 885 < 760 SP4 6-10d, 1 1/2
ﬁ‘#ﬁ f;-szﬁ"o’“;'iﬁgh%gfg&g“ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁgﬂm (3).131 X 3 1/4 " GUN NAILS 2X4 BARGE RAFTTER CONT. Eeiipsl)i| BlA0-pa) REPORTS AS HAVING EQUAL STRUCTURAL VALUES. — T e s
SP4/6 @ 48" O.C. STEEL WASHER 48" O.C. & 8" FROM CORNERS Bz
2X4 BLOCKING @ SHEATHING JOINT SHINGLE STRIP 2x8 SYP#2 1200 1.6 < 885 < 760 SPo 81001 172
4' FROM GABLE END 2%10 SYP #2 1050 16 < 1240 < 1065 SPHB 10-10d, 1 1/2"
: 1235 < 1165 LSTA18 14-10d i
= i T / e i Srp e grs 1o - 1235 1235 LSTA21 16-10d
< = =
i & i i f o8| Fvasp | 200 [ 18 BUILDER'S RESPONSIBILITY < | <ow oo = i
2X4 SCA3 CONT. TOP TO 20 TOP CHORD OF GGABLE END TRUSS
BOTTOM ) DROP 3 1/2" LSL | TIMBERSTRAND | 1700 [l i gk = 8-
CHORDQ@ 8' FROM GABLE J THE BUILDER AND OWNER ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING, WHICH ARE STUD ANCHORS* TO STUDS TO FOUNDATION
ggwbﬁxg ggsg FROM TOP TO LVL | MICROLAM 1600 19 SPECIFICALLY NOT PART OF THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER'S SCOPE OF WORK. < 1350 <1305 7119 16d 2 B
4 -10d NAILS OR 4 - .131"x 3.25" (PROVIDE A[)mﬂ:c;@Ni;_Bg&%Ng PSL PARALAM 2900 20 CONFIRM SITE CONDITIONS, FOUNDATION BEARING CAPACITY, GRADE AND < 2310 < 2310 LTTI31 18-10d, 1 1/2" 1/2" AB
= Ao P TO FORM AN "L" $SHAPE.) PROVIDE MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES, WHICH COMPLY WITH FBCR 2004
SCALE: 3/4" = 1-0" 2X4 SCAS IF VERT. WEB 1S % REQUIREMENTS FOR THE STATED WIND VELOCITY AND DESIGN PRESSURES. < 4175 < 3695 HTT16 18- 16d 5/8" AB
NOT PRESENT —————————_ | 1 TOE NAIL TRUSS TO DOUBLE PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH FROM TRUSSES TO FOUNDATION. IF YOU < 1400 = A PAHD42 16-16d
- = BELIEVE THE PLAN OMITS A CONTINUOUS LOAD PATH CONNECTION, CALL 7
PLATE w/ 16d COIM @s" OC. THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY. s S s i
< 2200 < 2200 ABU44 12-16d "
% PRE ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS VERIFY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER'S SEALED ENGINEERING INCLUDES TRUSS = — = o L
. DESIGN, PLACEMENT PLANS, TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT BRACING DETAILS, < S - 172" AB
CONT. 24X8 #2 SYF LATERAL A . ' BOTTOM CHORD OF GABLE DOUBLE 2x4 SPF TOP PLATE NAILED TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, AND UPLIFT AND REACTION LOADS FOR ALL <230 P T o T
BRACE @ 48" OC. END TRUSS TOGETHER W/2-16d NAILS AT 16" O.C. BEARING LOCATIONS. i Cabi
4'MIN. LAP w/ (12) - 16d OR 4" LAP w/
CS20 w/ (4) - 16d &(14) - 10d WINDLOAD ENGINEER: Mark Disosway,
2-2X4 TOP PLATIE PE No.53915, POB 868, Lake City, FL
INTERIOR CEILING AS 32056, 386-754-5419
£ e SPECIFIED ON FLOOR PLAN
‘4 @ 48" OC. DIMENSIONS:
EXTERIQR WA& STUD TA-B-!:-E FOR SPF Ez STU D-S__. 2X4 BLOIKING @ 48" OC. / G50 ggh;gg%ﬂjTSEF:TAME Stated dimensions supercede scaled
dimensions. Refer all questions to
'IBFE-LI-J‘QISEEJ SRS 2X4 STUDS @16" OcC. ST LR QR Mark Disosway, P.E. for resolution.
(1) 2x4 @ 16" OC TO 11-9" STUD HEIGHT : ROOF SYSTEM DESIGN Do not proceed without clarification.
2X4 X-BRACE @ 6-0" OC. —— \ e COPYRIGHTS AND PROPERTY RIGHTS:
. iy ‘ THE SEAL ON THESE PLANS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FBCR 2004, SECTION Mark Disosway, P.E. hereby expressly reserves
(1)2x4 @ 12°0C | TO13-0" STUD HEIGHT R301.2.1 1S BASED ON REACTIONS, UPLIFTS, AND BEARING LOCATIONS IN 'l‘;' bt law ;“Pg’”g"‘.s a“;’hP“?B“Y right in
TRUSS ENGINEERING SUBMITTED TO THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER. IT IS ierdrbaubsas e fidemilhd
(1)2x6 @ 16" OC | TO 18-10° STUD HEIGHT TYPICAL GABLE END ( X-BRACING COMPLETE ROOF SYSTEM DESIGN SUBMITTED BY THE TRUSS | forn o manner it s h expres urter
MANUFACTURER AND HAVE IT SIGNED, AND SEALED BY A DESIGN DESIGN DATA RIS Rt A G o
PROFESSIONAL FOR CORRECT APPLICATION OF FBC 2001 REQUIRED : i
(1)2x6 @ 12" OC | TO 20.0' STUD HEIGHT ALL MEMBERS SHALL BE SYP LOADS AND ANY SPECIAL LOADS. THE BUILDER IS RESPONSIBLE TO 5&2‘1’25’3221!# gi?'fgaﬁrm;hp?c{aﬁ: °
REVIEW EACH INDIVIDUAL TRUSS MEMBER AND THE TRUSS ROOF WIND LOADS PER FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2004 RESIDENTIAL, SECTION R301.2.1 portions of the plan, relating to wind engineering
SYSTEM AS A WHOLE AND TO PROVIDE RESTRAINT FOR ANY LATERAL comply with section R301.2.1, florida buildin
THIS STUD HEIGHT TABLE IS PER WFCM 2001, TABLE 3.208, BRACING. THE BUILDER SHOULD USE CARE CHECKING THE ROOF (ENCLOSED SIMPLE DIAPHRAGM BUILDINGS WITH FLAT, HIPPED, OR GABLE ROOFS: code residential 2004, to the best of my ;
E’;\I,‘féﬁ%%ﬁﬁ#?ﬁéﬁ@ﬁﬁé ﬂﬁgfgfgﬁ %R;:ﬁ FELL;’%;E';%T; ° ALL STUDS TO BE 2x4 ——/ DESIGN BECAUSE THE WIND LOAD ENGINEER IS SPECIFICALLY NOT MEAN ROOF HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING LEAST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OR 60 FT; NOT knowledgs.
STUD SPACINGS SHALL BE MULTIPLIED BY 0.85 FOR FRAMING iﬁg r;gﬁgh}%gﬂl;s TFSESggl;ﬁlEbi:g_?u'giEERTmJDS?ﬁégg;g\’ggﬁ-&ﬁég 2E§§T:JEE?~IFEYSTHE ON UPPER HALF OF HILL OR ESCARPMENT 60FT IN EXP. B, 30FT IN EXP. C AND >10% LIMITATION: This design is valid for one
Empig ﬁxg:rgfgt ’{:)I.Es?ﬁlz:a E?S_I‘;I:I?RS FOR END ZONE LOADING. T S Ad LD SPGB FORTIE L R T e e A SLOPE AND UNOBSTRUCTED UPWIND FOR 50x HEIGHT OR 1 MILE WHICHEVER IS LESS3.) building, at specified location.
TRUSS SHEETS. BUILDING IS NOT IN THE HIGH VELOCITY HURRICANE ZONE
NON-SUPPORTIVE MARK DISOSWAY
LAY 2X4 LADDER BEAM BUILDING IS NOT IN THE WIND-BORNE DEBRIS REGION P.E. 53915
e CONTINUOUS FRAME TO 2
BEAMS CEI LING DIAPHRAGM DETA'L 1.) BASIC WIND SPEED = 110 MPH
e ———— — 2.) WIND EXPOSURE =B
R—— GRS 3.) WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0
SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN 4.) BUILDING CATEGORY = I
5.) ROOF ANGLE = 10-45 DEGREES
NAIL SHEATHING TO HEADER AND TOP 6.) MEAN ROOF HEIGHT =<30 FT
PLATE WITH 8d AT 4" O.C. FOR UPLIFT
SIMPSON H2.5A U.N.O. (6).131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS (6) .131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS 7.) INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT = N/A (ENCLOSED BUILDING)
TOE NAILED THRU HEEADER TOE NAILED THRU HEADER 8.) COMPONENTS AND CLADDING DESIGN WIND PRESSURES (TABLE R301.2(2))
SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN T
SEE STRUCURAL PLAN k2 INTO KING; STUD INTO KING STUD o _
/ 3 SIMPSON LSTA18'S — : / . Zone |Effective Wind Area (ft2) Shirley Hitson
~ (1-ONE SIDE, 2-ON — X 7 7
OPPOSITE SIDE) :Eﬁ{\j SUPPORTIVE } / MASON RY NOTES: 10 100
-2x4 SPF #2 NAILED NAILED WITH 14-10: N 1 19.9 |-21.8 |18.1 |-18.
SOGETHER Wia- 160 NAILS) coLum MASONRY CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL o e et s Treds
¥ NAILS AT 16" O.C. 0 % 0 CONFORM TO ALL REQUIREMENTS OF "SPECIFICATION FOR MASONRY 2 e9.5 | 18,9 |23 P :
glaalo e, MIN. (SEE STRUCTURAL PLAN) > X X ¥ 2 STRUCTURES" (ACI 530.1/ASCE 6/TMS 602). THE CONTRACTOR AND MASON 20Mg 40,8 -40.8 EoEi8-S
STRUCTURAL PLAN : 0l | : . - -
She SUPPORTIVE POST TO BEAM ( -—LSTA18 (UN.O. —- MUST IMMEDIATELY, BEFORE PROCEDING, NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF 3 |19.9 [-25.5 [18.1 |-21.8 Brlierald Cove SID
_ i i S Wi N ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN ACI 530.1-02 AND THESE DESIGN DRAWINGS. 3 O'hg -68.3 -42.4
- ., R U S — . P ]
(2) SIMPSON LSTA21 _""""""""'_BEAM MID WALL CONNECT'ON DETAIL DETAIL FOR SINGLE BEAM R s e e ANY EXCEPTIONS TO ACI 530.1-02 MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER 4 218 |-236 | 185 |-20.4
INT.S. SCALE: N.T-S. _ _
w/ (8) -16d TO HEADER HeAEE NI CRIPPLES IF REQUIRED INWRITING 5 |218 201|185 |226 & ADDRESS:
AND (8) -16d TO POST L —— ACI530.1-02 Section Specific Requirements o 8 Werkes 505 355 Lot ¥ Emerald Cove S/D
R STRUCTURAL PLAN (4) 131 x 3 1/4" GUN NAILS 14A | Compressive strength 8" block bearing walls F'm = 1500 psi Worst Cass : : Columbia County, Florida
SUPPORTIVE BEAM INTO JACK STUD U.N.O. 2.2 Grout ASTM C 476, admixtures rt.aquire approval Bx7 Garage Door | 19.5 | 22.9 Mark DISOSWEY ik,
23 CMU standard ASTM C 90-02, Normal weight, Hollow, vy = 6 1510 P.O. Box 868
y IF BEAM JOINT IS AT medium surface finish, 8"x8"x16" running AL CRIENe Loor s Lake City. Florida 32056
4 Dt Hod it aKke Clly, rloriaa
POST CONNECTION, bond and 12"x12" or 16"x16" column
INSTALL ONE SIMPSON i L block Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
LSTAIBONONESIDE .~ e~ v b N e
“““ e 23 | Clay brick standard ASTM C 216-02, Grade SW, Type FBS, Fax: (386) 269 - 4871
X X X 5.6"2.75"x11.5"
X ' i) & 24 Reinforcing bars, #3 - #11 ASTM 615, Grade 60, Fy = 60 ksi, Lap PRINTED DATE:
[} [ [ 1 1 1 1
NOTE: 1 H splices min 48 bar dia. (30" for #5) DESIGN LOADS August 16, 2006
SIMPSON ABU POST BASE TYPICAL STRAPPING (U.N.O.) ;
w/ (12) - 16d & 5/8" x 10" SEE STRUCTURAL PLAH' : 24F Coating for corrosion protection | Anchors, sheet metal ties completely FLOOR 40 PSF (ALL OTHER DWELLING ROOMS) DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
ANCHOR BOLT ( ' v 1 embedded in mortar or grout, ASTM 30 PSF (SLEEPING ROOMS) David Disosway
> X X X A525, Class G60, 0.60 oz/ft2 or 304SS
e e - - L L 24F | Coating for corrosion protection | Joint reinforcement in walls exposed to ) PRF (ATTICS WITH STORAGE)
: R e o 2) H2.5A OR (2) SSP moisture or wire ties, anchors, sheet metal 10 PSF (ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE, <3:12)
SIMPSON HUS'12 MIN. 5 i SP4 OR ( : ties not completely embedded in mortar or
e GTHER SIDE) SI2RT. ALL OPENINGS (U.N.O.) grout, ASTM A153, Class B2, 1.50 oziftz | ||ROOF 20 PSF (FLAT OR <4:12) Py
\ BEAM AAY BE ATTACHED IN T or 304SS 16 PSF (4:12 TO <12:12) 16 / Aug / 06
SRR ORI EITHEI METHOD SHOIWN ABOVE (1) 2X6 SPF #2 SILL UP TO 110" UN.O. : :
(1) 2X4 SPF #2 SILL UP TO 7-3" U.N.O. 3.3.E.2 | Pipes, conduits, and accessories | Any not shown on the project drawings 12 PSF (12:12 AND GREATER) JOB NUMB ER;
5 Y require engineering approval.
TYPICAL PORCH POST DETAIL BEAM CORNER CONNECTION. DETAIL SUPPORTIVE CENTER POST TO BEAM DETAIL (O T aMeH G WALLHIGHT U R.S) R o msee e e |[STAIRS 40 PSF (ONE & TWO FAMILY DWELLINGS) 603202a
179" = 10" SCALE: N.T.S. LE:N.T.S. e . dpssne: DRAWING NUMBER
SCALE: 1/2"=1-0 SCA TYP'CAL HEADER STRAPING DETAIL_ 3233:r;%agﬁnp?;igngvdigﬁmégmts if not SOIL BEARING CAPACITY 1000PSF
SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0" i NOT IN FLOOD ZONE (BUILDER TO VERIFY) S.1
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RECESS AT DOORS
AS REQUIRED

NOTE:
SEE WALL SECTION & STRUCTURAL
PLAN FOR CAST IN PLACE ANCHORS

/———(1) #5 CONT., IN HDR. BLOCK BOND BEAM @
3 SLAB EDGE INTERSECTION W/ STEMWALL
#5 STEEL DOWEL WITH 24" HOOK BENT

INTO SLAB AND 6" HOOK IN FOOTING
AT EACH CORNER AND AT 96" O.C.

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH
8X8X16, RUNNING BOND,

CMU STEM WALL, MIN 2,

MAX 5 COURSES

(SEE SPECIAL REINFORCEMENT
TABLE FOR MOR THAN 5 COURSES)

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE

TERMITE TREATED FILL,
EACH LIFT COMPACTED

20" X 10" POURED
CONCRETE STRIP FOOTING
(MINIMUM 3000-PSI AT 28 DAYS)

/F9\ STEM WALL FOOTING

S-2 SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

PORCH POST SEE
STRUCTURAL PLAN

NOTE:

SEE STRUCTURAL
PLAN FOR CAST IN
PLACE ANCHORS

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS

(1) #5 CONT., IN HDR. BLOCK BOND BEAM @

HOUSE SLAB SLAB EDGE INTERSECTION W/ STEMWALL

=
=
D !

2

#5 STEEL DOWEL WITH 24" HOOK BENT
INTO SLAB AND 6" HOOK IN FOOTING
AT EACH CORNER AND AT 96" O.C.

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2°
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH
8X8X16, RUNNING BOND,
CMU STEM WALL, MIN 2,
MAX 5 COURSES

6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE

TERMITE TREATED FILL,
EACH LIFT COMPACTED

TO MIN. 95% MOD. PROCTOR (2) #5REBAR CONTINOUS

GRAIE 40

20" X10" POURED
CON(RETE STRIP FOOTING
(MINIMUM 3000-PS| AT 28 DAYS)

/F12\ ALT. STEM WALL PORCH FOOTING

\S_—y SCALE: 1/2" = 10"

SEE STRUCTURAL PIAN FOR
POST & CAST IN PLAE ANCHORS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WV.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS (R FIBERMESH CONCRETE

4" CONCRETE SLAB
|/ 3000 - PSI AT 28 DAY:
SLOPEPORCH | }/ [ [ “EETTEE T HOUSE SLAB

SLAB TO DRAIN

1 [4"MIN
i JENPU——— /7
& 1 6 MIL VAPOR BARIER

WITH 6" LAPS SELLED
c WITH POLY TAPE
12" TERMITE TREATE
COMPACTED FILL

(1) #5 CONTINUOIS

/F5\ PORCH FOOTING

S-2/ SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

TALL STEM WALL TABLE

The table assumes 60 ksi reinforcing bars with 6" hook in the footing aid bent 24" into the
reinforced slab at the top. The vertical steel is to be placed toward the ension side of the
CMU wall (away from the soil pressure, within 2" of the exterior side othe wall). If the wall
is over 8' high, add Durowall ladder reinforcement at 16"OC vertically r a horizontal bond
beam with 1#5 continuous at mid height. For higher parts of the wall 1!" CMU may be used
with reinforcement as shown in the table below.

STEMWALL [UNBALANCED} ~ VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT VERTICAL REINFORQEMENT
HEIGHT | BACKFILL FOR 8" CMU STEMWALL FOR 12" CMU STEMWALL
(FEET) HEIGHT (INCHES 0.C.) (INCHES O.C.
#5 #7 #8 #5 #7 #8
3.3 3.0 96 96 96 96 96 96
4.0 3.7 96 96 96 96 96 96
4.7 4.3 88 96 96 96 96 96
5.3 5.0 56 96 96 96 96 96
6.0 5.7 40 80 96 80 96 96
6.7 6.3 32 56 80 56 96 96
7.3 7.0 24 40 56 40 80 96
8.0 7.7 16 32 48 32 64 80
8.7 8.3 8 24 32 24 48 64
9.3 9.0 8 16 24 16 40 48

SEE INTERIOR WALL SECTION
& STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR ANCHORS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS \

i
6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

e WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
16"

WITH POLY TAPE

(2) #5 GONTINUOUS

/E2\ INTERIOR BEARING FOOTING

@ SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

SEE INTERIOR WALL SECTION
& STRUCTURAL PLAN FOR ANCHORS

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE

4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS |

3" MIN.

- — _--L——-—

/L
. a3 v 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
7 WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
43 4) WITH POLY TAPE
16"
(2) #5 CONTINUOUS

INTERIOR BEARING STEP FOOTING

SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

S-2

(F3)
\8-2/

6"X6" W1.4XW1.4 WW.M. PLACED AT 2"
DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE

GARAGE DOOR
POCKET 4" CONCRETE SLAB
3000 - PSI AT 28 DAYS
L B /
-

=1

18"
6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
WITH 6" LAPS SEALED
WITH POLY TAPE
~

TERMITE TREATED
COMPACTED FILL

(2) #5 CONTINUOQUS

F4\ GARAGE DOOR FOOTING

(Fa
@ SCALE: 1/2" = 1-0"

DEPTH ON CHAIRS OR FIBERMESH CONCRETE

F5
(79
L \S-2 -4" AFF

____________________________________

___________________________________________

4" CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB REINFORCED WITH
6X6-1.4/1.4 WELDED WIRE MESH PLACED ON CHAIRS
AT 1 1/2" DEPTH OR FIBER MESH CONCRETE, 6-MIL
POLY VAPOR BARRIER WITH 6" LAPS SEALED WITH
POLY TAPE OVER TERMITE-TREATED AND COMPACTED FILL

-0" AFF

[F4

_______________________________________

=0

FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS

ARE NOT EXACT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
FLOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS

| F3 ¥
. E I
] o
|| y
1L N s
&2 !
I i |
; | Lol
I I Lol
\ \ Lol
e -4" AFF B
i . I
s s L CET RN E LR PPN ISR =esuns S 1 po
| o |
_________________ T L L e L RN T A i L
5 i H & o
i -4" AFF : s : Pl
f @ ! ﬁ:_5\ F9 I | ﬂ:—g\ Lo
82 | \S2 T s i
F5

\

F4
52

REVISIONS

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE

WINDLOAD ENGINEER: Mark Disosway,
PE No.53915, POB 868, Lake City, FL
32056, 386-754-5419

DIMENSIONS:

Stated dimensions supercede scaled
dimensions. Refer all questions to
Mark Disosway, P.E. for resolution.
Do not proceed without clarification.

COPYRIGHTS AND PROPERTY RIGHTS:
Mark Disosway, P.E. hereby expressly reserves
its common law copyrights and property right in
these instruments of service. This document is
not to be reproduced, altered or copied in any
form or manner without first the express written
permission and consent of Mark Disosway.

CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that | have
examined this plan, and that the applicable
portions of the plan, relating to wind engineering
comply with section R301.2.1, florida building
code residential 2004, to the best of my
knowledge.

LIMITATION: This design is valid for one
building, at specified location.

MARK DISOSWAY
P.E. 53915

e

e

A
/_ju'"

RN\
“ \\\H‘\Vyj\’\[é}-g:jﬁybb |IIII

SEAL

N

Shirley Hitson

Spec House
Lot¥8 5
Emerald Cove S/D

_5 ADDRESS:
Lot F8 Emerald Cove S/D
Columbia County, Florida

Mark Disosway P.E.
P.O. Box 868
Lake City, Florida 32056
Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
Fax: (386) 269 - 4871

PRINTED DATE:
August 16, 2006

DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY:
David Disosway

FINALS DATE:
16 / Aug / 06

JOB NUMBER:
603202a

DRAWING NUMBER

S-2

OF 3 SHEETS




REVISIONS

SEE PORCH
509 LB POST DETAIL (TYP.)
UPLIFT
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SOFTWARE
A g “LL o / st
N s=a®| ) | | swees| | D | I . T SR | B
J4: : = e - oy i |7 | AR | BESER | S | S— 1|i L T |3 oA |3 | R it | BRIt ) Rete sl N | g : M i
I (2) 2X10X3",2J 1K iy
! )
| N :
J3 41 o i I 1
i \ (V4 : : \
iy o 7 | : \
J2 1z i : \
i | f- b
[ i g "q X ¥
i1 H i
[N . : | (D 1
l : : g mir~ =1 Ty = — o — — | E
|! ! ; Il NN yad Il &-ﬂ ===T3
! L I X | — V v,
i . ol ] \ I 7
I 5. il lbws=4fpr | v I %
' | besssssas soupusus 1/ R Wity S
: (2) 2x10x6,2J 1K
:
in | »
Wi v
2 = : |
: i o ™
i N~ Wl @ | o N o - 7 ™ 5 o Wl | o o/ N| S| ©| ©
L < < < < < <C < <
q b \
[} -
| USE H2.5A (535]b) FOR ALL TRWSS|TO WALL FRAME AND PORCH BEA
i ~
| CONNECTIONS UNLESS NOTEID OTHERWISE
.[ I H
I
e J1 (1 8)
I
|
|
e / % (2) 2X4 SPF|#2 STUDS
nil A N 0 N | =« CENTERED|UNDER TRUSS
Dy 4 o ~—~ o N
— & 7 - .
1) = J :
' \
[ ]
W o
1§
ra 10/ CEILING
I
! , ll
': / \ I
Il WINDLOAD ENGINEER: Mark Disosway,
——1| i PE No.53915, POB 868, Lake City, FL
: \ 32056, 386-754-5419
I |
i / I Nz:_ DIMENSIONS:
: ) \ - Stated dimensions supercede scaled
| // A \ || ™ dimensions. Refer all questions to
: : / N | 5‘ Mark Disosway, P.E. for resolution.
! § N ” = Do not proceed without clarification.
[ B w
11 (2) 2K4 SPF #2 STUDS \ 3 Il < aOPYDFluc;HTs AFI:JS :ROEERTY RIGHTS:
i A e £ rk SRE |
1 CENTERED ‘LTNDER TRUSS / . e s common law copyrights and property right i
1 / W % » / \ M these instruments of service. This document is
= : % = e / ; not to be reproduced, altered or copied in any
& . ) 1l V4 I &, farm or manner without first the express written
= J 1 A ! /s 1l | 4 pre i~ permission and consent of Mark Disosway.
H - / I // b
2 WALL f 1 Il & CERTIFICATION:  hreby certy that | have
3 V\@ =3.5 ~ gws =3.5 CA1 I ex?tm negf t?rirse pllan‘ and that the applicable
: EEy | Ear ey | S | i R - 1 SN | ooy N duts | AN O] | [T ) | A | e e , relating t d
il D1 S M&:&_?%nl 1 e et el o L il
'. 2) 2X10X6',2J 1K @ 2x10xe20 1| s | e
| 11 It "
: D 2 / e C2 3 | LIMITATION: This design is valid for one
J3 y E2 J | J3 building, at specified location.
g b — X Il
W al T~ MARK DISOSWAY
g ! V4 y PPy (V4 - oy P.E. 53915
ull /9 ul| Aol |2 | Nl 14 S Qy il
P €0 O S - SN
) 7 | p——| : PO R | =R | N | S || SR | SR | S _"_"_'_'_'_'“__‘\
4 <t 8.0" WS=80
/ 5 3 /// 3 - T ﬁ - b §
SEE PORCH
POST DETAIL (TYP.)
STRUCTURAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" . 3
Shirley Hitson
Spec House
Lot 885
STRUCTURAL PLAN NOTES WALL LEGEND Emerald Cove S/D
SN-1 AL LOAD BEARING FRAME WALL & PORCH HEADERS Siie 0.0 BT ELOOHE CERID AL HEADER LEGEND _< ADDRESS:
=1 SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (2) 2X10 SYP #2 (U.N.O.) : R e e e L m|=falB]= JOTAL SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS L & Ergiln Gove S
el . n
8d COMMON NAILS 6" O.C. EDGE, 12" O.C. FIELD (U.N.0.) SWS = 0.0' INDICATES SHEAR WALL SEGMENTS iy
ALL LOAD BEARING FRAME WALL HEADERS (2) 2X10X0',1J 1K j&—————HEADER/BEAM CALL-OUT (U.N.O.) Mark Disosway P.E
SN-2  SHALL HAVE (1) JACK STUD & (1) KING STUD SWS = 0.0' OND FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL WITH i REQUIRED ACTUAL VP
EACH SIDE (U.N.O.) vl e 7/16" 0.S.B. WALL SHEATHING FULLY BLOCKED TRANSVERSE | 36.0 81.0 P.O. Box 868
8d COMMON NAILS 6" 0.C. EDGE, 12" O.C. FIELD (U.N.0.) NUMBER OF KING STUDS (FULL LENGTH) LONGITUDINAL [ 32.5' 66.0 Lake City, Florida 32056
DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL SHEETS ————NUMBER OF JACK STUDS (UNDER HEADER) Phone: (386) 754 - 5419
SN-3 ARE NOT EXACT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL BW Fax: (386) 269 - 4871
FLOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL DIMENSIONS : o __ 1ST FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS L SPAN OF HEADER .
=5 SEE DETAILS ON SHEETS-1 SIZE OF HEADER MATERIAL PO BN
PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING IS TO BE INSTALLED AT NUMBER OF PLIES IN HEADER August 16, 2006
LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE SEALED TRUSS DRAWINGS. IBW 2ND FLOOR INTERIOR BEARING WALLS DRAWN BY- CHECKED BY-
LATERAL BRACING IS TO BE RESTRAINED PER BCSI11-03, : = SEE DETAILS ON SHEET S-1 e '
S N'4 David Disosway
BCSI-B1, BCSI-B2, & BCSI-B3. BCSI-B1, BCSI-B2, & BCSI-B3
ARE FURNISHED BY THE TRUSS SUPPLIER, WITH THE SEALED
TRUSS PACKAGE
FINALS DATE:
16 / Aug / 06
JOB NUMBER:
603202a
CONNECTIONS, WALL, & HEADER DESIGN IS BASED
ON REACTIONS & UPLIFTS FROM TRUSS ENGINEERING DA TH N R EES
FURNISHED BY BUILDER. MAYO TRUSS CO. S 3
JOB #HITSONLOT18 ¥
OF 3 SHEETS
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